GENERAL NOTES

1.) ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND
LOCAL CODE ORDINANCES AND LAWS.

2.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE, VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID AND/OR
BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK.

3.) ALL WORK, WHEN COMPLETED, SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES.

4.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND
BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR RESOLUTION.

5.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING A COMPLETE AS-BUILT
SET OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AT THE JOB SITE AND TURNING THE AS-BUILT
DRAWINGS OVER TO THE OWNER UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

6.) REFER TO INDIVIDUAL DRAWINGS WITHIN THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES.

7.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THOROUGHLY CLEANING THE
COMPLETED JOB SITE PRIOR TO TURNING THE PROPERTY OVER TO THE OWNER FOR
OCCUPANCY.

8.) IN THE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR, OR SUBCONTRACTOR ATANY TIER,
DETERMINES THAT SOME PORTION OF THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR OTHER
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS REQUIRES CLARIFICATION OR INTERPRETATION BY THE
ARCHITECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AREQUEST FOR INFORMATION IN
WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION MAY ONLY BE MADE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEARLY AND CONCISELY SET FORTH THE ISSUE FOR WHICH
CLARIFICATION IS SOUGHT AND WHY A RESPONSE IS NEEDED FROM THE ARCHITECT
AND/OR CONSULTANTS. IN THE REQUEST FOR INFORMATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
SET FORTH AN UNDERSTANDING OF THE REQUIREMENT, ALONG WITH A REASON WHY
SUCH AN UNDERSTANDING WAS REACHED. THE ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW THE REQUEST
FOR INFORMATION TO DETERMINE IF IT IS AREQUEST FOR INFORMATION WITHIN THE
MEANING OF THIS TERM. IF THE ARCHITECT DETERMINES THAT IT IS NOT A REQUEST
FOR INFORMATION, IT WILL BE RETURNED TO THE CONTRACTOR, UNREVIEWED AS TO
CONTENT, FOR RE-SUBMITTAL IN THE PROPER FORM AND THE PROPER MANNER.

RESPONSES TO REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION SHALL BE ISSUED UPON RECEIPT, BUT
NO LATER THAN FIVE WORKING DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THE REQUEST, UNLESS THE
ARCHITECT DETERMINES THAT A LONGER PERIOD OF TIME IS NEEDED IN ORDER TO
PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE RESPONSE. IF ALONGER PERIOD OF TIME IS DETERMINED
NECESSARY BY THE ARCHITECT, THE ARCHITECT WILL, WITHIN FIVE WORKING DAYS OF
THE RECEIPT OF THE REQUEST FOR INFORMATION, NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR OF THE
ANTICIPATED RESPONSE TIME.

IF THE CONTRACTOR SUBMITS A REQUEST FOR INFORMATION WITH FIVE WORKING
DAYS OR LESS FLOAT ON THE CURRENT PROJECT SCHEDULE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY TIME EXTENSION DUE TO THE TIME IT TAKES THE ARCHITECT
TO RESPOND TO THE REQUEST FOR INFORMATION, PROVIDED A RESPONSE IS GIVEN
WITHIN FIVE WORKING DAYS AS SET FORTH ABOVE.

RESPONSES FROM THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT CHANGE ANY REQUIREMENTS OF T THE
CONTRACTOR DOCUMENTS. IN THE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR BELIEVES A
RESPONSE TO A REQUEST FOR INFORMATION WILL CAUSE A CHANGE TO
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELY GIVE WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER STATING THAT
THE CONTRACTOR CONSIDERS THE RESPONSE TO BE A CHANGE ORDER. FAILURE TO
GIVE SUCH WRITTEN NOTICE IMMEDIATELY SHALL WAIVE THE CONTRACTOR'S RIGHT TO
SEEK ADDITIONAL TIME OR COST.
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1.) ENGINEERED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS . A e e Gode: 2015 Minnesota Building Code OWNER REV.# | SHEET |SHEETTITLE
SHALL BE DESIGNED AND SUBMITTED BY AN APPROVED INSTALLER PRIOR TO ;':ggzia‘f%fde gggm:::gzgg ;::;f;z:i;%’fde INVICTUS BREWING COMPANY ARCHITECTURAL
INSTALLATION. —_— . Electrical Code: Minnesota Electrical Code 11981 MIDWAY ST. NE
- . Fuel Gas Code: 2015 Minnesota Fuel Gas Code BLAINE, MN 55449
. Fire Prevention Code: 2015 Minnesota Fire Cod ’ 6 A0.0 Cover Sheet
2.) ALL LIFE-SAFETY SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED PER APPLICABLE FIRE PREVENTION —_— o Accessibility Code: 2015 anﬁiﬁti Acges:ib?my Code PHONE NUMBER (612) 723-4090
CODE o . Energy Code 2015 MN Energy Code / ASHRAE 90.1-2013 CONTACT: PREVIN SOLBERG ] o
) I B1.0 |Interior Accessibility Standards
3.) THE INSPECTION, HYDROSTATIC TESTING, AND FLUSHING OF THE AUTOMATIC FIRE A O SLASSIFICATION: ARCHITECT o iy it
SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND/OR FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE WITNESSED BY THE PROPER . - o  Arez8200SF. WILKUS ARCHITECTS, P.A. SN, TBZE[TnteriprAscessibilly Fleq Plan SEAL.
FIRE DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVEAND NO UNDERGROUND PIPING SHALL BE S B) gr':A::eiRUz;g'f_fg&?;:ﬂ'g;:)E'GHTS&AREAS: Lsoﬁllglg A,\\/|/|I,E\j'\,illé§g$,§;?343 I HER.EBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION
COVERED OR HIDDEN FROM VIEW UNTIL THE PROPER FIRE DEPARTMENT - © Mom Restioie Use: A3 (Taverns & Bars) PHONE NUMBER (952) 941.8660 6 B2.1 | Future Mezz. Code Plans OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
REPRESENTATIVE HAS BEEN NOTIFIED AND GIVEN NO LESS THAN FORTY-EIGHT HOURS — T Alovebie hres (A 2y 500D suare teat FAX NUMBER (952) 941-2755 S NN VN N N N NN S DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT 1AM A DULY LICENSED
IN WHICH TO INSPECT SUCH INSTALLATIONS. — — s AveaModiicalon:  crease: CONTACT: KEVIN GREEN - PROJECT MANAGER 6 a chieclutalstie MINNESOTA.
- - Ir= (F/P-0.25) x W/30
4.) FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE AS DETERMINED BY FIELD - Y002 300 CIVIL ENGINEER / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 6 A0.2 |Architectural Site Plan Details
INSPECTION AND NFPA 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS. B © ﬁ:ef['{rlﬁrfa(jfzx DF+ s % 1] LOUCKS INC.
[ Ao =[{6000 + (6000  0.75); + (6000 x 3] 7200 HEMLOCK LANE, SUITE 300 5 A1.0 | Architectural Floor Plan
5.) BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING e « Full Bullding Automaa Firo Sprinkler Syster: Yos MAPLE GROVE, MN 55369
AND SHALL BE VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, SAID NUMBERS : e CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUGTION: PHONE NUMBER (763) 496-6757 2 A1.2  |Finish Plan Brint Name: MICHAEL J. WILKUS
SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE - . Type:VB CONTACT: NICK MANNEL ' :
’ . Required Fire-Resistive Ratings:
PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR. Building Element Rating STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1 A2.0 [Reflected Ceiling Plan Sianat
o Structural Frame 0 ignature:
6.) COMMERCIAL DUMPSTERS OR CONTAINERS WITH A CAPACITY OF ONE-AND-ONE- — S g Doy 0 R 2O e ENGINEERING, O ) 230 |interior Elevations License No: 16380
HALF CUBIC YARDS OR GREATER SHALL NOT BE STORED OR PLACED WITHIN FIVE-FEET N Eggg:gmg w:::::aﬁg g MINNEAPOLIS. MN '55401 Expiration Date: 06-30-18
OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS, OPENING, OR ROOF EAVE LINES, UNLESS THESE AREAS ARE Floor Cons%ructlion 0 PHONE NUMBI,ER (612) 200-9510 1 A5.0 |Wall Types & Schedules Date: 08-22-2017
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. Roof Construction 0 CONTACT: JOSHUA HERZOG, PE, LEED AP '
D) CHAPTER 8: INTERIOR FINISHES: o .
7) POST "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE" SIGNS ALONG VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS. m KEY P LAN . R?r(;u';reeiflrétzgzreWall & Ceiling Finish Classifications: e — CONTRACTOR 1 A7.0 BUlldlnglwa" Sections PROJECT NO.: 2016-0079
AOO (E:xit Ejnclosures & Exit Passageways S GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF MN INC. ) . DRAWN BY: KEVIN GREEN
U NOT TO SCALE G orr 0'8:/ \?/Gpaces\v - - V/ \V - - —c\/ \v - 2201 107TH LN. NE. 1 A8.0 |Exterior Elevations CHECKED BY:  MICHAEL J. WILKUS
BLAINE, MN 55449
E. CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS: ’
fj/ v v \/ V v \/ \/ V v \/ \/ \/ m ) . M?n?mum Nu_mbe_zr of Exits_Required = 2 Required, 4 Provided VZ PHONE NUMBER (763) 862-0005 ClV”—
PAR KI N G RE Q U I R E M E N I S PROJECT LOCATION ’ Mlnlmu(:n Exnm\i/r:?rt:u’r?neg:;ﬁ/szidth for Other Egress Components = 51.6”, 252.0” Provided CONTACT: BEN MEINTS 1SSUE: PATE:
. Maximum Exit Travel Distance Allowed = 250’-0" -11-
> < . Occupant Loatd Calculatigns: (See Sheet B2.0 for occupant loads & square footages; ** Refer to B2.1 for Mezzanine diagram) < ALTA ALTASURVEY CUP SUBMITTAL 08112016
> T SIP PANEL COORDINATION 08-05-2016
< Brewery / Kitchen Area (1 Stall / 200 SF) < Function of Space Area of Space Floor Area in Sq. Occupant Load < 1 C1-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN DESIGN COORDINATION / SAC 08-18-2016
e Bar service: 198 SF Vesibue 6103 SF ;tc'c';:;:r;m?m 5 OWNER COMMENTS 12-05-2016
> ° Kitchen : 1349 SF < > li;;fzzr;ﬁ?gssembly w/out fixed seats) 23?755|_8F7 SF 15P(é\l':t1).5 o 112 6 C21 CIVIL SITE PLAN PERMIT & BID SET 12-29-2016
e Brewery: 2145 SF 'I\3Aar (fus:gess Areas) ;gg.gi gE ;Ig()(’f‘grt(;ss) §4 < | REVISION: CATE.
X . Office: 84 SF < . Storagg 500548 e 1 4 4 C341 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN & e - "
t Men’s & Women'’s Restroom / Hallwa 406.54 SF Accessory Use 0 ﬁ f 2 ITY MMENT. 4/11/2017
o Office 76 SF > Kitchen (Includes dry s:orage) - 1349.22 SF 200 (Grorsys) 7 1 C3-2 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN A
e Total : 3852 SF / 200 = 20 Stalls Utiity i 80.85 SF 300 (Gross) 1 - 2\ CITY COMMENTS 412017
** Mezzanine ‘A’ — Accessory Seating 434.02 SF 15 (Net) 30
~ < > ** Mezzanine ‘A’— Accessory Storage 398.09 SF 300 (Gross) 2 <ﬁ A CITY COMMENTS 8/17/2017
& BarArea (1 Stall / 40 SF @ Half the public area) ~ Mezzanine B Accessory Storage 125 TTSE 500 (Gross) T C3-3 | STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION DETAILS /6\ CITY COMMENTS 812272017
> o Mezzanine A: 824 SF < > Invictus Brewing - Brewery
° North Patio: 500 SF Function of Space Area of Space Eltogg:\cr)ecacilrpigt. Occupant Load < 4 C4-1 SITE UTILITY PLAN
> e South Patio: 464 SF < > cB)l;?wery(lncludes Milling Area) 5143563§FSF fgg gSross) 11
e Taproom: 1675 SF Office 76.33 SF 100 Gross 1 < 4 C8-1 | CIVIL DETAILS
S + Mesting Room: 500 SF y) T
e Total: 1981 /2 =49 Stalls BREWERY OCCUPANT LOAD 24 < C8-2 |[CIVIL DETAILS
’ > Invictus Brewing — Outdoor Patio
Function of Space Area of Space Floor Area in Sq. Occupant Load
> < Restaurant (1 Stall / 100 SF @ Half the public area) < > e (Ap I e SFP :g&er?ccupagl - P < 4 L1-1 [LANDSCAPE PLAN
orth Patio (Assembly w/out fixed seats . et .
® 1981 /1 00 = 20 Sta"S Sputh Pati_o (Assembl{/ w/out fixed seats) 464.10 SF 15 (Net) 31 PROJECT LOCATION:
> ) < > (F)Il)fl?l'stcfgggATlo OCCUPANT LOAD o TPERLAE gg L2-1 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
< Total Stalls Required: 89 TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD (ALL AREAS) 344 < BLAINE, MN
> < > F.) CHAPTER 29: PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS: STRUCTURAL
. Male Occupant Load (Not including break rooms or accessory uses): 324/2 = 162
N . Female Oc'c):upam Lo;d (Not inclu(?ing break rooms or accessyory us)es): 324/2 =162 <
. Plumbing Fixture Count Calculations: SO General Notes SHEET NUMBER / TITLE:
> 4 i j E @ Fixture Type Males Femal
> Water Closet 4 Required, 4 Provided 4 Required, 4 Provided <
Lavator 2 Required, 2 Provided 2 Required, 2 Provided .
Urinatl ((y)ptional) Subsc\‘i\yute For Up To 66% N/A : NOTE: 4 S1 Foundation Plan A O O
> ﬂ6\ LOCATION MAP > ——Seves SReTe ofwes THIS PROJECT IS DESIGN-BUILD ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ONLY - ALL .
AO 0 . LavatoryRequireantforA-2.' 1 per 75 Occupants (per sex) MECHAN'CAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING DRAWINGS ARE DEFERRED UNDER A SEPARATE 4 S2 Framing Plan Details
N u NOT TO SCALE . (V)V:éLe’; aCrlftz:et Requirements for A-2 (Tavern & Bars): 1 per 40 Occupants (per sex); A-2 (Restaurant): 1 per 75 SUBMITTAL
\ /\M—/\ /\M-/\ /\M—/\ S\ A A A A A A A A A A A A N Cover Sheet
NI = N A N A o
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2015 MINNESOTA ACCESSIBILITY CODE | mum
ALL INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT IS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE AS SET FORTH IN THE *2015 MINNESOTA ACCESSIBILITY CODE, CHAPTER 1341. SECTIONS INDICATED ON THIS SHEET REFERENCE THE *20710 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
0 Doors, doorways, and gates that are part of an accessible route shall comply with 404. B i X = o I~ \ \
% Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches, unless the opening is more than 24 @ H Y @ @ p. ~<
o inches deep, in which case the clear width of the opening shall be 36 inches. For swinging - N~ r—-n -- . 12 = < < ,/ AN
a doors, the clear width shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with s : : : MIN : 2 : : 2 // N\
the door open 90 degrees. : 18" Zl 0 I X Q - \
iacti i i i iacti i Q S | =
There shall be no projections into the clear opening lower than 34 inches. Projections into © MIN I B 20" @ [ ;
the clear opening between 34 inches and 80 inches shall not exceed 4 inches. g e \ \ 9 " ! "
? . ; [ MIN _ N \ ©| 60"MIN / L DOOR 48" MIN
In accordance with 404.2.3 exception 2, door closers and stops shall be permitted to be a 1o o \ / 7
minimum of 78 inches above the floor or ground. [ e | A N S WIDTH
Minimum maneuvering clearances at swinging doors shall comply with MN Accessibility NOTE: Y = 54" MIN. x N~ - \
Code Section 404.2.3, Table 404.2.3.2 and Figure 404.2.3.2. ; NOTE: NOTE: ‘ ‘ —= <
h o i . . . if door has a closer . . -
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative X Y = 48" MIN. X = 12" MIN. NOTE: NOTE: L
authority. T if door has if door has Door has Door can have L, 48"MIN DOOR |
7. Hinged doors other than fire doors shall have an opening force of 5 pounds maximum. - both a closer both a closer both a closer either a latch 1 pd
8. Sliding doors shall have an opening force of 5 pounds maximum. Fe————————— a—\ and a latch and a latch and a latch OR closer, but ‘ =
9. Door and gate surfaces shall comply with 404.2.10. : - {b not both \ 8
I Z . S = \
04" S| E r - -1 A \ <%> / 15 Ninth Avenue North, Hopkins, MN 55343
% | MIN & 5 g : : : - - ‘: / No _ 7/ Phone: 952.941.8660/ www.wilkusarch.com
n l =
: | N z % 42 !, ll g
=z 1 CLIENT:
| | | | e s £ MIN \ 5
o = n |
NS 36 I : \
NOTE: Y = 48" MIN. NOTE: X = 12" MIN. MIN | AN
if door has a closer if door has both a ! : =
closer and a latch \ { |
Latch-Side Approaches - Swinging Doors Front Approaches - Swinging Doors Hinge-Side Approaches - Swinging Doors Recessed Doors and Gates Doors in Series and Gates in Series
(2] Where toilet facilities are provided, they shall comply with 213. Where toilet rooms are 5. Water closets shall comply with 604.2 through 604.8. n .
< provided, each toilet room shall comply with 603. 6. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with MN Accessibility Code Section 604.7. s 1. Reach ranges shall comply W't,h 308. o
< Where toilet compartments are provided, at least one toilet compartment shall comply Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous ) 2. Operable parts shall comply with 309 and shall be placed within
'E with 604.8.1. In addition to the compartment required to comply with 604.8.1, at least one paper flow. 6 = one or more of the reach ranges specified in 308. . INVICTUS BREWING COMPANY
S compartment shall comply with 604.8.2 where six or more toilet compartments are 7. Grab bars shall be provided at water closets and shall comply with MN Accessibility Code o3 < 3. In accordance with 309.4, operable parts shall be operable with X ¢ X x > % 11981 MIDWAY ST. NE
(o) provided, or where the combination of urinals and water closets totals six or more fixtures. Sections 604.5. Own I one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or 3 < L\ % <§‘: % <§f <§‘: < .
T Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of 8. Urinals shall comply with 605 and shall be either wall-hung or stall type urinals. Z 8 twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable 5 = i S| 3 S| : * % BLAINE, MN 55449
o the reflecting surface 40 inches maximum above finish floor or ground. Mirrors not 9. Lavatories shall comply with 606. Faucets for lavatories shall comply with 606.4. Exposed é 8 = parts shall be 5 pounds maximum. < 3 i L ¥ = 4 < .= Yo &
< located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the pipes under lavatories shall be insulated or otherwise protected to prevent against contact. = g ™ ™ 2 s L2 s
X reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. 10. Drinking Fountains shall comply with sections 307 and 602. 6 Z g
Z Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308. Shelves shall 11. Clearance depth at an accessible water closet shall comply with MN Accessibility Code >4 O = i " " 10" MAX " " " " 10" MAX
(1'4 be located 40 inches minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor. Section 604.3.2 w o = 20 >20 30"CLR 30"CLR |, 24 48"CLR 30"CLR PROJECT INFORMATION:
(@] (14 § MAX 25" MAX MIN MIN MAX MIN MIN
o3 w
n % Obstructed Forward Reach Obstructed Side Reach Unobstructed Forward Reach Unobstructed Side Reach
=
o
o) >=
14
= / 2 5 MAX- 45 . <ZE
@ 7 > N pm———— 4 MIN 1 In accordance with 206.2.4, at least one accessible route shall LOBBY “MAX o
(14 = ‘\ connect accessible building or facility entrances with all 1”
| o | accessible spaces and elements within the building or facility, 24" z — 2
= < S| 88 . = | |-|>J which are otherwise connected by a circulation path unless MAX < - O
NG w12 2|12 5|25 6" MIN =1 exempted by 206.2.3, exceptions 1-7. = =
‘@ NIZ= QI v 2° 4 Z 5! — é 2. The running slopes of walking surfaces that are part of an & — N = @) W
- ol 2 ol accessible route shall not be steeper than 1:20 with a cross z| Z Y 5 ) =z = g
. T @ - L——“———J‘ LL slope that is not steeper than 1:48. = = \ k 1n— = (D w X
8" MIN— L 6" MAX —y 30" MIN @) 3. Changes in level shall comply with 303. % % #J - _\_/— 3 = S 8
6" MIN:# | I:I_: 4. The clear width of walking surfaces on an accessible route shall “d L ] = < =
- comply with 403.5.1. o i ; s
E 5. The clear width at turns along an accessible route shall comply x| QN T ',_B W
with 403.5.2. b3 =
Clearances & Heights at Lavatory Stall Compartment Toe Clearance Drinking Fountain Clearance 6. In accordance with 403.5.3, an accessible route with a clear m ; <Z(
width of less than 60 inches shall provide passing spaces at 0 A
intervals of 200 feet. Clear Width of an Accessible Route Changes in Level Walking Parallel To A Wall Qm
Alternate Door 78" MIN
4" MAX 3" o Location (g
48" MIN
MIN . ) —
17" MIN\ R ) 3" 8" MIN O
— 7AV o L 1. Where dining surfaces are provided for the consumption of 7 S
, 48"MIN L : . | = = m P food and drink, at least 5 percent of the seating spaces and ) NN =T 3 Full Knee Clearance
7 1 N = < z H—- i = < X standing spaces at the dining surfaces shall comply with 902. © NN -4 AN 0/1/ Additional Depth Z
©= = Z @ L - K E le)®l @ P
F———===T-7 | : = S| ~ (o - In addition, where work surfaces are provided for use by other N ebmy NS ,__._fﬁ\,\ K -
Z | ; o ¥ 5 =) ! 2 E = than employees, at least 5 percent shall comply with 902. & L L Crlwee
= ! ; 48" MIN © © - 2. Dining surfaces and work surfaces required to comply with T T earance
= '] ! ﬂL (ZD o 902 shall be dispersed throughout the space or facility 6" MAX—| 11" MIN Toe
ettt I @ s < O containing dining surfaces and work surfaces. Clearance
19" MAX ! A - E o3 3. Dining surfaces and work surfaces shall comply with 902.2 17" 25"
L 42" MIN 78" MIN NOTE: clear depth can be either w and 903.3. MIN MAX SEAL:
LATCH 48 f f ’ f '[L 78" from rear Wa” OR 48" from w Toe and Knee Clearances | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION,
" OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
APPROACH (OI' rom front o W.C.) front of water closet as shown DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
48" MIN MINNESOTA.
Lavatory Clearance ALL OTHER Clear Floor Space and
APPROACHES Water Closet Location 1. Ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 405. 12" 12 1-1/2" MAX
Standard Stall 2. Ramp rurlws shall have a rurrwlnin% s4.I§pe not steeper than 1:12 with MIN MIN 12" MIN %4
andar a a cross slope not steeper than 1:48.
54" MIN 3. The clear width of a ramp run or (where handrails are provided)
. the clear width between handrails shall be 36 inches minimum. j 12" 12" 30° MAX Print Name: MICHAEL J. WILKUS
42" MAX " . " . ¢ Y 4. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches maximum. . —
36" MAX 42" MAX 36" MIN 12 39"-41" % 5. Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each X< 4" MIN| MIN '
¢ /Ml.'.\l ) W ramp run complying with 405.7. R =1/2" MAX | Signature:
oq" W oq" 1%/%2" | ﬂ/&x I\Jlix\ W é 6. Ramps with a rise greater than 6 inches shall have handrails TYP. w l License No. 16380
7% z 24" | i L 42" = |z o) complying with 505. o
MIN i MIN ﬂ SZ N T 7NN © S = 7 Edge protection complying with 405.9.1 or 405.9.2. shall be LEVEL | HORIZ. | LEvEL Expiration Date:_06-30-18
é ‘_\J | > > < provided on each side of ramp runs and each side of ramp LANDING RUN LANDING Date: 07-27-2017
—r = (7)] landings.
= R ) ) o 14 8. Stairs that are part of a means of egress shall comply with 504. , , Extended Floor or NOTE: x = tread depth curved or beveled angled riser BROJECT NG 20160079
I S %o _ B Av) = 3 —_— 3 . < 9. All steps on a flight of accessible stairs shall have uniform riser Handrail Location and Ground Surface nosing -
0 Z Y | £ ' & l(l_) heights and uniform tread depths. Risers shall be between 4 Edge Protection Edge Protection DRAWN BY: KEVIN GREEN
= o = - / \ inches and 7 inches in height. Treads shall be 11 inches deep CHECKED BY:  MICHAEL J. WILKUS
— minimum. SLOPE MAX.RISE  MAX. HORIZ. PROJECTION : . ; ;
_l . . Handrail Location Stair Nosings
> 10. Ope.n risers are not permitted. . 112to < 1:16 30" 30'-0" 9 - ppw—
Recessed Toilet Paper Protruding Toilet Paper Height and Depth of Urinal Grab Bars at Water Closets 1. Nosings at steps shall comply with 504.5. 116 t0 <120 40" 200"
Dispenser Location Dispenser Location '; 12. Stalrway handrails shall Comply with 505. : = CUP SUBMITTAL 03-11-2016
p p
SIP PANEL COORDINATION 08-05-2016
DESIGN COORDINATION / SAC 08-18-2016
OWNER COMMENTS 12-05-2016
n Q
Signs shall be provided in accordance with 216 and shall comply with 703. s . 97 \ PERMIT & BID SET 12-29-2016
Signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and 703.5. Where / L 9 B | REVISION: DATE:
pictograms are provided as designations of permanent rooms and spaces, the pictograms shall , 1 -~ | AREA OF — . BACK WALL
w comply wit .6 and shall have text descriptors complying wit .2 .an 5. 7 -
ly with 703.6 and shall h d i lyi ith 703.2 and 703.5 // | - REFUGE 36"
(0] 3. Signs that provide direction to or information about spaces and facilities shall comply with 703.5. o == ] /G‘:go\é\ﬂg"‘o\R CONTROL CONTROL
<zt 4. Signs for means of egress shall comply with 216.4. _ . g ! 18" 1. Shower compartments shall have sizes and clearances ( ) WALL WALL . -
o 5. Where more than one check-out aisle is provided, check-out aisles complying with 904.3 shall be N =2 | z é i complying with 608.2. Q/4.. MAX . K22 to 23 b
P |d_ent|f|ed by thg _Internahonal Symbol of Acce35|plllty cc_JmpIymg \{wt_h 703.7.2.1. W.here check-(_)ut AN ¢ = E MIN 2 Transfer-type shower compartments shall be 36 inches by 36 6‘ 15" MAX L g é pe
aisles are identified by numbers, letters, or functions, signs identifying check-out aisles complying N 9 : o : : f c |l ¢ - z - :
th 904.3 shall be | din th | . he check isie identificati AN R © inches clear inside dimensions measured at the center points of RERNE = Grab b _— © &
wit .3 shall be located in the same location as the check-out aisle identification. N . Centered on opposing sides and shall have a 36 inch wide minimum entry on ) % = rta dar mus ~ o \ S 1 -
. Tactile Characters 0 the face of the shower compartment. Clearances of 36 inches L 3 NS ’?Ii(eggon?fczlo\?vzu' o 0 12"
14 wide minimum by 48 inches long minimum measured from the NOTE: Inside N é as shown v \ > MAX — N
Ll control wall shall be provided. = finishéd dimensions —F—
. = | Z
; 3. In transfer-type compartments, grab bars shall be provided S = =2 ) _ ] A L
i i ) ) ) ) ) (@) across the entire control wall (as shown) and back wall to a point o) meatlsureq atlt thfe ! E o) < x
- 1. Where check-out aisles are provided, check-out aisles complying with 904.3 shall be provided in T i ™ center points o | o < ©® =
) o3 18 inches from the control wall (as shown). d ™ é
w o (/)] accordance with Table 227.2 and shall be dispersed. 2 4. In transfer_type compartments, the controls, faucets, and shower - opposing sides i ] N " " s PROJECT LOCATION:
Z < E 2. Where provided, at least one of each type of sales counter and service counter shall comply with N spray unit shall be located on the wall opposite of the seat in an [ > 15"to 16 :
= % N 904.4. Where counters are dispersed throughout the building or facility, counters complying with area 15 inches maximum from the center of the seat toward the (S
W< 904.4 also shall be dispersed. ' _ z shower stall opening. See 608.5. N} BLAINE, MN
%) W - 3. Food service lines shall comply with 904.5. Where self-service shelv.es are provided, at least 50 = 5. Shower compartment seats shall comply with 610.3 ~
Sg> A gercent, bUctj no fte_WGT_than one, of each t%/pe prOVI;deﬁ Sh?” pclnmply W!thc??s- o with 904.3 © 6. In transfer-type compartments, grab bars shall comply with MN
[ @) . ueues and waiting lines servicing counters or check-out aisles required to comply wi 3or A ibility Code Sections 608.3.1. and 609. . ;
1T} é e 904.4 shall comply with 403. ~— ceessibility Lode wections »an Transfer-Type Compartment Size Transfer-Type Transfer-Type L-Shaped Seat Size SHEET NUMBER /TITLE:
2 woQ| s Check-out aisles and sales and service counters shall comply with the applicable requirements of 904. and Approach Clearance Control Location Grab Bar Locations and Location
(o) EI % 6. All points of counters required to comply with 904 shall be located adjacent to a walking surface
complying with 403. =
8 |<_( o pying Parallel Approach at Checkout Counter Interior Accessibility
Standards




ACCESS. PLAN KEYNOTES

PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY - MOUNT 60" A.F.F. TO

CENTERLINE OF SIGN - REFER TO SHEET B1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

PROVIDE TACTILE GRADE-2 CONTRACTED BRAILLE WALL SIGN - REFER TO
2 RESTROOM SIGNAGE DETAIL 19/B2.0 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - PROVIDED &
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

3 DASHED LINE INDICATES 36" PATH OF TRAVEL (48" @ EXTERIOR WALKWAY) - TYPICAL

ACCESSIBLE TABLE - PROVIDE KNEE/TOE CLEARANCE PER SHEET B1.0 "TABLE

SEATING & COUNTERS" - EQUIPMENT VENDOR/ OWNER TO PROVIDE SEATING -

MAINTAIN 5% OF EACH TYPE OF SEATING FOR ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS AS
NOTED

THIS COUNTER TO BE AT 34" A.F.F. AS REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBILITY - REFER TO
SHEET B1.0

CONTRACTOR TO POST OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN AT MAIN ENTRANCE AS REQUIRED -
REFER TO CODE ANALYSIS ON SHEET A0.0 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

OWNER PROVIDED MILLWORK - SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO SHEET
B1.0 FOR ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS - MAINTAIN 34" A.F.F. MAX. - TYPICAL

OWNER PROVIDED FRIDGE - MUST COMPLY WITH A117.1 SECTION 804.6.6 (FREEZER

REACH RANGE REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED) - COMBINATION REFRIGERATORS AND
FREEZERS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF THE FREEZER COMPARTMENT

SHELVES, INCLUDING THE BOTTOM OF THE FREEZER, 54
HATCH INDCIATES MEZZANINE FLOOR AREA ABOVE - BY OTHERS - SHOWN FOR

9 REFERENCE ONLY - MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD FOR ALL MEZZANINES IS 30 - REFER
TO CODE ANALYSIS ON SHEET A0.0

NOTE:

1. REFER TO B1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

2. OWNER TO PROVIDE FURNITURE - 5% OF EACH SEATING TYPE
MUST BE ACCESSIBLE PER B1.0

© COPYRIGHT MICHAEL J. WILKUS, ARCHITECT

1 1 1 1

= = = = = = = =

1 1

] = ] =

STORAGE

A: 69.80 sq ft
1 OCCUPANT

COOLER

30BBL HLT-T

KA

1

BOILER

A: 111.59 sq ft
OCCUPANT

MILLING

A: 98.79 sq ft

|
|
|
| = o
NORTH PATIO ! 15BBL BREW HOUSE
EGRESS NOTES oA, i
|
|
1. MINIMUM WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR WALKING SURFACE MUST REMAIN 48" <‘> | P /' e <‘> <‘>
PER MN ACCESSIBILITY CODE SECTION 403.5.4 | I \ &7 | I i =T
2. MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF AN AISLE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY SECTION 1005.1 FOR | | X | “EOEL'E]? BREWERY —— <
THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED, BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" - EXCEPTION: I I I | /7N | F1 1 34 0ccuPanTts —L 1 71 A: 2,145.38 sq ft |
NONPUBLIC AISLES SERVING FEWER THAN 20 OCCUPANTS, AND ARE NOT REQUIRED TO . |MEZZANINE ‘A’ - 823.11'sq ft > i 11 OCCUPANTS |
BE ACCESSIBLE PER MN ADA, NEED NOT EXCEED 28" IN WIDTH I I <1> | | 30 OCCUPANTS /. v
| MAXIMUM 9 ! |
3. WHERE TABLES OR COUNTERS ARE SERVED BY FIXED SEATS, THE WIDTH OF THE ! Syaal T = =] I = | |
AISLE OR AISLE ACCESSWAY SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE BACK OF THE SEAT. | ~ yés
WHERE SEATING IS LOCATED AT A TABLE OR COUNTER AND IS ADJACENT TO AN AISLE 69 | — I I
OR AISLE ACCESSWAY, THE MEASUREMENT OF REQUIRED CLEAR WIDHT OF THE AISLE —— - Y s 8 i N i I i A i | | P
OR AISLE ACCESSWAY SHALL BE MADE TO A LINE 19 INCHES MEASURED \ 1035/ 36 _ PUMP o P N
PERPENDICULAR TO AN AWAY FROM RUNNING PARALLEL TO THE EDGE OF THE TABLE \ | O I
OR COUNTER ~ ] =] = =r =
| — B ~ AN SN e T T T
e it e . WA A G A A A A AT T Y
.l
O ARahy 4. HATCH REPRESENTS FUTURE MEZZANINE FLOOR AREA BY [ <‘> ] _
| OTHERS DEFERRED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT - SHOWN FOR -
| | REFERENCE ONLY - MEZZANINE SQUARE FOOTAGE TOTALS 2,100 |
| | SF- 824 SF FOR MEZZANINE ‘A’ AND 1276 SF FOR MEZZANINE 'B,
| | WHICH IS 1/3 OF THE TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE OPEN I — N |
| | AREA, NOT ENCLOSED BY AROOM WITH 4 WALLS AT 6,300 SF PER | |
| SECTION 505.2.1. REFER TO CODE ANALYIS ON SHEET A0.0 FOR | \ A: 187.06 sqft
VA4 —| ADD. INFO. | 1 ' I u
I SOUTH PATIO [ <‘>] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ l ::—I;‘- OFFICE
A: 464.10 sq ft l ! | A: 84.36 sq ft
I 31 OCCUPANTS [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ R Q 0 I 1 OCCUPANT
| = = || II I | O Oleg ©) ' EMPLOYEE
| B3 - : - ‘—| ~|BREAK ROOM
REFER TO B1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL | = = — [ ] [ ] [ ] ] [ ] I I|__ | Q Q @ U ] 0 Iﬂ = | A‘143e3sqtt v ‘
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS I 1! W Bl %| 10 OCCUPANTS OFFICE |
I <1> ::_Iﬁr. ui g 74 A 768
e i | 7o |
5 . — | ngl | 4# — 7 — 1 OCCU@ |
= § = e on 0 p g pg I at | 1 Y AT AL
. . | | | \ ! | |
N | 1 1 | I —
v | B S O O O 1 | ! L A
" . ‘219, .
ISA SYMBOL - TYPICAL @ THESE LOCATIONS, BUT NOT LIMITED | B AR |2 [ ] [ ] [ ] [ AR [ ] o), | !_
TO: RESTROOMS, TABLES/BOOTHS, SERVICE COUNTERS, | < A: 198.48 sq ft o i) e =
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM STALLS, AND FRONT ENTRY | = = = = o3 DCCUPANTS 33 < van T WH@T( I —
| 20 o TAP ROOM “ N Fdo—— 2
REFER TO ADAAG 703.7.2.1 FOR SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS | = = = = N0 3 A: 1,675.87 s ft o e | il mi e B il i v R il =
I e 112 OCCUPANTS (=
| h IF% | 'MEZZANINE 'B' - 1,275.77 sq ft
: d pd pgb af
@ &\V/é
| d O0Qg D D = T
| d 0Dg D D = —
MODEL NUMBERS: | 5 E
O MENS: #840-A | C :) C C D <3% —————————————————————— =
%JU (PROVIDE @ SPACES W/ (2) TOILET ROOMS) I I
| I~ -] \
o | KITCHEN / ot
MEN A: 1,349.22 sq ft : Ao 900
e I C C 3 C D 7 OCCUPANTS —— @ R B
_ LN - - -4 ! RIS DRY STGRAGE
| . IdBiie ik = |8 =
| a bda pbd p > | il * I
WOMENS: #840 | ) ‘ I | | A —
O (PROVIDE @ SPACES W/ (2) TOILET ROOMS) | l——3— - /\ & / I/WI-TI
e \ / A . —H
% I 25|_4 1/8" /r | \—ﬂ»x/ e o _ . :OI B UTILITY \v/
& 1 | — \ T (/\’;v A: 80.85 sq ft
& | 17 OCCUPANTS VESTIBULE | N \ . I 1 OCCUPANT
WOMEN | i A: 64.03 sq ft Sod | imhuil }H H} }H H} | ‘I - TN
_ aVaVaVaVaVaVaVaVaVaVaVa\ P 1 I T N I@\i —
/1N S N T T [/
““““““““““ = e — e e a——— | | ] lo | 11 I U | R S | N 1 O | s n
11— - T T - - - = - = - = - — ¥ — — I I I T = =
% S |
170 _ n # BOO0LTE S .
O 10 UNISEX: #840-B 255 35 : \JJ
1
I
W% - | |
I
WG TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE 48" il I
RESTROOM A.F.F. MIN AT THE LOWEST TACTILE
“““““ CHARACTER & 60" A.F.F. MAX AT THE
HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER L )
MOUNTING LOCATIONS:
[] - ! ‘
L 5
ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
ANSI APPROVED E.S. PLASTIC, NEMA
RATED SELF-EXTINGUISHING
ADHESIVE MOUNTED
BLUE COLOR NO. EQUAL TO 15090 IN
FEDERAL STANDARD 595B
19\ RESTROOM SIGNAGE DETAILS 1 ACCESSIBILITY FLOOR PLAN
B2.0 B2.0

1/ n

1 l_on

1:66

CONSULTANT:

15 Ninth Avenue North, Hopkins, MN 55343
Phone: 952.941.8660/ www.wilkusarch.com

CLIENT:

INVICTUS BREWING COMPANY
11981 MIDWAY ST. NE
BLAINE, MN 55449
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SEAL:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION,
OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
MINNESOTA.

Print Name: MICHAEL J. WILKUS
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Plan
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4. HATCH REPRESENTS FUTURE MEZZANINE FLOOR AREA BY

OTHERS DEFERRED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT - SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY - MEZZANINE SQUARE FOOTAGE TOTALS 2,100
SF- 824 SF FOR MEZZANINE 'A" AND 1276 SF FOR MEZZANINE 'B',

WHICH IS 1/3 OF THE TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE OPEN

AREA, NOT ENCLOSED BY AROOM WITH 4 WALLS AT 6,300 SF PER
SECTION 505.2.1. REFER TO CODE ANALYIS ON SHEET A0.0 FOR

ADD. INFO.

MEZZANINE 'A' ACCESSORY !
STORAGE -389.09 sq ft

MEZZANINE 'A’
SEATING - 434.02 sqft

14-10"

FUTURE STAIR
- VERIFY

18"6"

30 OCCUPANTS I
MAXIMUM

MEZZANINE AREA "A" CODE PLAN

B2.1

3/16" = 1'-0"

MEZZANINE "A" TO INCLUDE
389 SF OF FUTURE
ACCESSORY STORAGE -
SHOWN FOR REFERENCE
ONLY - STORAGE TO BE
PHYSICALLY SEPARATED
FROM SEATING AREA WITH
PARITION WALL TO DECK

DASHED LINE REPRESENTS

BELOW

MEZZANINE STRUCTURE
- ==

|

|

R _l FUTURE MEZZANINE ACCESS

STAIR LOCATION - SHOWN
FOR REFERENCE ONLY -

|
I
STAIRTO MEET
I /—REQUIREMENTS OF 2015
/ MINNESOTA BUILDING CODE
CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1009

MEZZANINE "A" TO INCLUDE
435 SF OF FUTURE

| T———ACCESSORY SEATING -
SHOWN FOR REFERENCE
ONLY - 30 OCCUPANTS MAX.

FUTURE RAILING AROUND
EXTENTS OF MEZZANINE

© COPYRIGHT MICHAEL J. WILKUS, ARCHITECT
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MEZZANINE 'B"- 1,275.77 sq ft

|
!
!i
!i
!
Al
!
!
:
|
!I
!
Ii

DASHED LINE REPRESENTS
| +—MEZZANINE STRUCTURE
BELOW

5|_9||

FUTURE STAIR

12!_9"

FUTURE MEZZANINE ACCESS

|| STAIR LOCATION - SHOWN
FOR REFERENCE ONLY -

~——STAIR TO MEET

I| REQUIREMENTS OF 2015

l, MINNESOTA BUILDING CODE

CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1009

I_
I
L

MEZZANINE "B" TO INCLUDE

DAy SR S SESA S S SRy S A SR S (R SR 4 1275 SF OF FUTURE

| ——ACCESSORY STORAGE -
SHOWN FOR REFERENCE
ONLY

DASHED LINE REPRESENTS
MEZZANINE STRUCTURE
BELOW - STRUCTURE TO

EXTEND OVER KITCHEN

AREA OF MEZZANINE LIMITED
TO 1276 SF.

1 7|_5u

|
]
|
]
|
]
1_ ____________ []
/’_'f SPACE AS SHOWN - FLOOR
|
]
|
]
|
1]
|
]

=

3

boese:
7

s
s

g

=
200e8
ees

=
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MEZZANINE AREA "B" CODE PLAN

B2.1

3/16" = 1'-0"
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CONSULTANT:

SITE PLAN LEGEND O

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN - REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS AND 19/A0.1 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMAITON

2 ADA PEDESTRIAN RAMP - REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

3 5-0"SIDEWALK - REFER TO CIVIL

-

4 BIKE RACK - PROVIDED BY OWNER - VERIFY REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION - REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADD. INFO. 7 7 W I K l '
T C

© COPYRIGHT MICHAEL J. WILKUS, ARCHITECT

, PROVIDE 5-0" X 50" CONCRETE STOOP AT BUILDING EXIT - TYPICAL - REFER TO | I Mm ARCHITECTS
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION /s
5 PROVIDE 9-0" X 5-0" CONCRETE STOOP AT BUILDING EXIT - REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION “ %>
| P 15 Ninth Avenue North, Hopkins, MN 55343
¢ EXTERIOR PATIO - REFER TO 13/A2.0 & CIVIL/ STURCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR S _|_ = A Phone: 952.941.8660/ www.wilkusarch.com
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION [ —————=
| : CLIENT:
-, EQUIPMENT PAD - SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION & I
REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER/ EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER PRIOR TO INSTALL I |
| |
8 REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR PARKING LOT DESIGN & REQUIREMENTS - TYPICAL | |
I
g HOPS GARDEN - SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS I ! <
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION | ay
| PATIO |
10 ENTRANCE CANOPY - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS | 114 | @
FOR ADD. INFO. | |
I
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 12" CONTRASTING BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS ON | |
11 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATION FACING STREET - COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION W/
CITY PRIOR TO INSTALL I | INVICTUS BREWING COMPANY
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALUMINUM GUTTERS TO MATCH BUILDING AT NORTH & | ! 11981 MIDWAY ST. NE
12 SOUTH SIDES - PROVIDE DOWNSPOUTS AT CORNERS THAT DRAIN INTO A SUB- '(_ - | BLAINE, MN 55449
GRADE TILE TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED SIDEWALK N .
\‘|
- - e i I
|
| PROJECT INFORMATION:
|
|
- I
| | -
GENERAL NOTES | Z
I
| | al
1. THIS PROJECT IS DESIGN BUILD ARCHITECTURAL & STRUCTURAL - MECHANICAL, | | S
ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING ARE DEFERRED UNDER A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL - NOT IN SCOPE | | o)
2. PARKING LOT LIGHTING NOT IN SCOPE - DEFERRED UNDER SEPARATE SUBMITTAL I | O
L
| | z 3
I | Ow =
| | Zz9
| L =
| PATIO [ |5
114 T
| | oy
: i P mm e T
| | %‘> i 180" : & 0
| ' (@p)
| | | ° o o ! D
|
GALV. MTL. 12" x 18" SIGN W/ | ! ' .
T WHITE REFLECTIVE I | | | O
= GRAPHICS ON A BLUE I | | . | =
e BACKGROUND (1" LTR. COPY) I = =
- INSTALL W/ TOP OF SIGN @ | | | ©o | Z
/ = 72" ABOVE GRADE I | | I —_
ARG \ PROVIDE ADDITIONAL "VAN I | | |
/ BY PARKING ONLY" SIGN @ VAN
Py ACCESSIBLE STALLS I ! ! |
- =l e R S
S R SEAL:
I P AFKING FASTEN SIGN TO 2" O.D. GALV. Q | I
\ TL. POLE W/ AP (IMBED ————— |- (D) l ! ey RIS P, et
I POLE IN CONC. SIDEWALK) T i | I DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
\” ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
I\ / SIDEWALK (NO SLOPES | C 1) | MINNESOTA
Y, ALONG ACCESSIBLE PATH i %I>
‘\ AN 7 / SHALL EXCEED 2%) [ \0.2/ I I
T~ THE DETECTABLE WARNING HOPS XXX X X XX XXX X] |
I y STRIP SHALL CONSIST OF A @ 0
| MATL. THAT IS AN INTEGRAL GARDEN
/ PART OF THE WALKING a - - PY ® “ , _
| 9 / - TRUNCATED DOMES .9" IN
Y2, DIA. x .2" TALL @ 2.35" O.C. - Signature:
I 5= THE COLOR OF THE -
| - DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP License No.. 16380
SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY Expiration Date: 06-30-18
2, I ¢ / Z,| W/ ADJOINING SURFACES Date: 08-22-2017
I / PROVIDE CURB RAMP AS
|| / o ; SHOWN OF CONST. TO MATCH PROJECTNO.: 20160079
o ?'{3 - ,\y [ ADJACENT SIDEWALK - :
I/_T_} PROVIDE A SLIP-RESISTANT DRAWNBY: _KEVIN GREEN
\T FINISH ON THE SURFACE CHECKED BY: MICHAEL J. WILKUS
| V 3!_0" 1i ; ISSUE: DATE:
C()ENN-PI—,EES:\?(BN CUP SUBMITTAL 03-11-2016
STALL PROVlDE STR'P'NG PER SIP PANEL COORDINATION 08-05-2016
,/ :i\%RSlElI(D)I\?VEONAL STANDARDS DESIGN COORDINATION / SAC 08-18-2016
./ OWNER COMMENTS 12-05-2016
PERMIT & BID SET 12-29-2016
NOTE: ‘e ‘e . .
2% OF ALL PARKING SPACES [Revision DATE:
] ON THE PROPERTY SHALL /A\ crrv comments 41112017
Q MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS N
8 _ 1 OF EVERY 8ACCESS|BLE 4 CITY COMMENTS 8/17/2017
SPACES SHALL MEET THE A CITY COMMENTS 8/22/2017
REQUIREMENTS FOR VAN
ACCESSIBILITY
[ N
I~/
PROVIDE PAINTED
i INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY IN ALL
ACCESSIBLE STALLS
= —N PROJECT LOCATION:

I 8-0" I 8-0" I

¢ ¢ i PAVED PARKING SURFACE & BLAINE, MN
UNLOADING ZONE SHALL BE

./‘ SMOOTH & LEVEL W/ NO
SLOPES GRATER THAN 2%

SHEET NUMBER / TITLE:

m ACCESSIBLE PARKING 1\ ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN AO . 1
W NOT TO SCALE W 18" = 10 Architectural Site Plan
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FUTURE WOOD CANOPY
COLUMNS SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY - REFER
TO STRUCTURAL

CONCRETE PATIO - REFER
TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

5'-0"x5'-0" CONCRETE
STOOP - REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

5'-0"x5'-0" CONCRETE
STOOP - REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS
FOR PROPOSED
LANDSCAPING

OUTDOOR WOOD BAR WITH
CONCRETE TOP - REFER TO
FLOOR PLAN

FUTURE WOOD CANOPY
COLUMNS SHOWN FOR

o

REFERENCE ONLY - REFER
TO STRUCTURAL

CONCRETE PATIO - REFER
TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

5'-0"x5'-0" CONCRETE

SIDEWALK TO PARKING LOT
- REFER TO CIVIL
DRAWINGS

STOOP - REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGSE\ 5o
_

DASHED LINE REPRESENTS

EXTE

NTS OF PATIO FENCE

AS REQUIRED - PROVIDE

TWO GATED EGRESS

DOORS AS SHOWN WITH
MAGNETIC STOP/ HOLD &
SELF CLOSER - REVIEW
FENCE TYPE W/ OWNER

PRIOR

TO ORDER/ INSTALL -

PROVIDE CLEAR MARKINGS
AS 'EXIT' AT BOTH SIDES -

TYP.

N

2
©

N /w
\CROWN CONCRETE TOP
n
2
T}
6" DIAMETER CONCRETE FILLED STEEL
POST
1/2" EXPANSION JOINT
e " Py wyd ‘s:;”,‘;' S
PR A B T PR IR
4. .. e D R . %
. E .‘ A eyl A
g
Ll
m . .
%) a’.
C=|) .| —CONCRETE FOOTING
(2]
o
Ll
o
©

BOLLARD DETAIL

(3) 6" PIPE BOLLARDS - REFER TO
BOLLARD DETAIL ON SHEET A0.2 FOR

18'-0" ADD. INFO.

1-6"
[
.

8" SPLIT FACE CMU BLOCK TO MATCH

TRASH & RECYCLING TO BE LOCATED ____[A4+*
& STORED IN TRASH ENCLOSURE |

PROVIDE CMU BOND BEAM AT TOP

COURSE - TYPICAL ALL SIDES |
\_ o _ _ _ _ _'d
(@)
|
)]

PROVIDE 8" POURED CONCRETE

FOUNDATION - REFER TO CIVIL
DRAWINGS FOR ADD. INFO.\

COLA e e

~ N

EQ.

17!_41!

BUILDING - COORDINATE WITH

| ——OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING -
PROVIDE WEEP HOLES AT BASE
COURSE FOR DRAINAGE AS REQ.

N\

15!_0!!
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CONSULTANT:
1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FINISH FACE OF SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
; DOOR STOOP - SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
FORADD. INFO. 2. THIS PROJECT IS DESIGN-BUILD ARCHITECTURAL & STRUCTURAL - ALL MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE SUPPRESSION REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A DEFFERED
SUBMITTAL UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR - ALL FIXTURES
2 WALK-IN COOLER PROVIDED BY OWNER - SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY
BREWERY EQUIPMENT BY OTHERS - SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - COORDINATE 3. ALL BREWERY EQUIPMENT, BAR EQUIPMENT, TABLES, CHAIRS & FIXTURES ARE
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INSTALLATION ‘
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CONSULTANT:
1 UTILITY ROOM FLOOR TO REMAIN UNFINISHED - PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION
WALK-IN COOLER PROVIDED BY OWNER & INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR -
3 COORDINATE FLOOR & BASE REQUIREMENTS & REFER TO MANUFACTUER'S
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADD. INFO. - WALL FINISH CAN REMAIN UNFINISHED IF
COVERED BY EQUIPMENT
4 ALUMINIM EDGE PROFILE - REFER TO 19/A1.2 - TYPICAL ATALL TILE TO CONCRETE
TRANSITIONS ‘
PROVIDE FLOOR DYE AND SEALANT ON CONCRETE SURFACE IN PUBLIC AREAS - -
5 REFER TO ADDITIONAL FLOOR FINISH NOTES ON THE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADD.
INFO. - COORDINATE DYE & SEALANT COLOR WITH OWNER PRIOR TO APPLICATION
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CONSULTANT:

R.C.P. LEGEND O

1 HEADER @ 8'-0" - FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT

NEW VINYL A.C.T. CEILING SYSTEM 'C2' - COORDINATE HVAC, PLUMBING &
2 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
-TYP.

NEW GYP. BD. CEILING - PAINT 'P1' & COORDINATE HVAC, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL
REQUIREMENTS WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION - TYP. ‘

-

CEILING TO REMAIN OPEN/ EXPOSED - COORDINATE ALL HVAC, ELECTRICAL,
4 LIGHTING & FIXTURE LOCATIONS/ REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER - INCLUDE

ALTERNATE IN BID TO PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE

SHADED LINE BEYOND INDICATES LOCATION OF ROOF TRUSS BY OTHERS - ARCHITECTS

5 COORDINATE LOCATION AGAINST SIP PANEL DRAWINGS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES - TYPICAL

PROVIDE WALL PACK EM LIGHTING ABOVE ALL EXTERIOR DOOR LANDING AREAS AS
REQUIRED - REFER TO RCP GENERAL NOTES FOR ADD. INFO - TYPICAL
15 Ninth Avenue North, Hopkins, MN 55343
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AN
REFER TO SHEET B1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL REFER TO SHEET B1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL D
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# FINISH >
100 |VESTIBULE F1 B1 P1 P1 P1 P1 P1 9-0" - Z
2 PROVIDE SCHLUTER
STRIP AT WALL TILE —
101 | TAP ROOM F1 B1 - P1/WP1 |P1 WD1/WP2 |- OPEN - ° WOMENS TRANSITION - TYP. \ WOMENS
PROVIDE SCHLUTER 106 . . . 106
102 |BAR F4 B4 WD1/W[2 |WP2 - WD1/WP2 |- OPEN - STRIP AT WALL TILE—]
TRANSITION - TYP. ALL RESTROOM /] SEAL.
FIXTURES ARE
" an | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION,
103 |MEETING F1 B1 P1 P1 P1 P1 P1 9-6 COORDINATE MAXIMUM CEILING HEIGHT IN FIELD PROVIDED BY THE G.C. - S | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION,
ALL RESTROOM REFER TO B1.0 FOR DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
FIXTURES ARE ACCESSIBILITY REQ. - ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
104 |STORAGE F3 B3 P1 P1 P1 P1 - OPEN - PROVIDED BY THE G G. - VP MINNESOTA.
REFER TO B1.0 FOR . | Y N
105 |MENS F2 2\ |[B2 T1/P1 T1/P1 T1/P1 T1/P1 P1 9-0" COORDINATE TILE WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING ACCESSIBILITY RE%D- I ,:[ I__Iﬁ = I B q - . .
: I | | ® _]
I e 7
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KITCHEN FINISHES LISTED FOR COORDINATION ONLY * 3 | * 3 Print Name: MICHAEL J. WILKUS
107 |KITCHEN F4 B4 |FRP FRP FRP FRP ACT 9-0 FUTURE TENANT TO PROVIDE MATERIAL & INSTALLATION < L c
] I Signature:
- - - - | [ [ - .
108 |UTILITY P1 P1 P1 P1 OPEN n TOILET PARTITIONS - b = [\ [\ / \ o1\ License No.. 16380
REFER TO B1.0 FOR ADD. Expiration Date: 06-30-18
109 |BREAK ROOM F3 B3 P1 P1 P1 P1 - OPEN - INFO. Date: 07-27-2017
[ B2 || 11 | [ 71 || B2 |
] ]
110 | OFFICE F3 B3  |P1 P1 P1 P1 - OPEN - m WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEV. m WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEV. PROJECTNO.:  2016-0079
A30 "o e w "o e DRAWN BY: KEVIN GREEN
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DOOR & FRAME SCHEDULE

HARDWARE SCHEDULE

WALL TYPES

DOOR LEAF DIMENSIONS DOOR FRAME HDWR.
DOOR # DOOR LEAF MATL. DIVERSIONS FRAME MATL GROUP | IRE-RESISTIVE REMARKS
W T THK JAMB | HEAD 4 RATING
WIDTH | WIDTH
100 6-0" | 7-2° |0-11/4"| ALUM. STOREFRONT | 200" | 2.00" ALUM. STOREFRONT 1 0 DOUBLE DRS W/ 1-0" SIDELITE
101 6-0" | 7-2° |0-11/4"| ALUM. STOREFRONT | 200" | 2.00" ALUM. STOREFRONT 1 0 DOUBLE DRS W/ 1-0" SIDELITE
102 3-0" | 7-2° |0-11/4"| ALUM. STOREFRONT | 0.06" | 2.00" ALUM. STOREFRONT 1 0 MATCH STOREFRONT
103 | 9-10" | 40" |0-11/" MANUF. 200" | 200" MANUF. i 0 BY MANUFACTURER
104 | 910" | 40" |0-11" MANUF. 200" | 200" MANUF. i 0 BY MANUFACTURER
105 3-0" | 7-2° |0-11/4"| ALUM. STOREFRONT | 0.06" | 2.00" ALUM. STOREFRONT 1 0 MATCH STOREFRONT
106 3-0" | 7-2° |0-11/4"| ALUM. STOREFRONT | 0.06" | 2.00" ALUM. STOREFRONT 1 0 MATCH STOREFRONT
107 30" | 70" | 0-114" H.M 02 | 02 H.M. 2 0 PROVIDE VISION WINDOW
108 | 100" | 8-0" |0-11/4" MANUF. 200" | 200" MANUF. i 0 BY MANUFACTURER
109 | 160" | 8-0" |0-11/4" MANUF. 3.00" | 3.00" MANUF. i 0 BY MANUFACTURER
110 30" | 70" | 0-11" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 3 0 STORAGE ROOM DOOR
112 30" | 68" |0-11/4" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 3 0 PROVIDE VISION WINDOW
113 30" | 68" |0-11/4" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 5 0 RESTROOM
11 30" | 68" |0-11/4" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 5 0 RESTROOM
115 30" | 68" |0-11/4" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 4 0 BOILER ROOM ENTRANCE
116 30" | 720 |0-114" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 6 0 EXTERIOR DOOR @ LOADING DOCK
17 | 100" | 12-0" [0-11a" MANUF. 200" | 200" MANUF. i 0 BY MANUFACTURER
118 30" | 720 | 0-1 14 H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 6 0 EXTERIOR DOOR @ NORTH
119 30" | 68" |0-11/4" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 4 0 BREAKROOM
120 30" | 68" |0-11/4" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 3 0 BREWERY OFFICE
121 30" | 68" |0-11/4" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 4 0 BREAKROOM
122 30" | 68" |0-11/4" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 4 0 KITCHEN OFFICE
123 30" | 720 | 0-114 H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 6 0 EXTERIOR DOOR @ KITCHEN
124 30" | 720 | 0-114 H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 6 0 EXTERIOR DOOR @ UTILITY
125 30" | 68" |0-11/4" H.M. 02 | 02 H.M. 6 0 INTERIOR DOOR @ KITCHEN
126 30" | 68" |0-11/4" i 02 | 02 MANUF. i 0 DOUBLE ACTING ELISION DOOR BY GC
NOTE:

- PROVIDE TEMPERED GLAZING ATALL EXTERIOR FULLY GLAZED EGRESS DOORS & SIDELITES; DOORS 100, 101, 102, 105 & 106

FINISHES SCHEDULE

GROUP 1: PUBLIC ENTRANCE/ EXIT

(1 SET) HINGES
(1) CLOSER

(1) THRESHOLD

(1) PUSH/PULL BAR WITH PADDLE HANDLE

(1) SIGN STATING "THESE DOORS TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHILE BUSINESS IS OCCUPIED"
(1) DOOR STOP

(1) PANIC HARDWARE

GROUP 2: PUBLIC INTERIOR

(1 SET) HINGES
(1) CLOSER

(1) PUSH/PULL BAR
(1) DOOR/ WALL STOP

GROUP 3: PRIVATE STORAGE/ OFFICE

(1 SET) HINGES
(1) CLOSER

(1) LOCKSET WITH LEVER HAND
(1) DOOR/ WALL STOP

GROUP 4: PRIVATE WORK AREAS

(1 SET) HINGES

(1) CLOSER

(1) PASSAGE SET WITH LEVER HAND
(1) DOOR/ WALL STOP

GROUP 5: RESTROOMS

(1 SET) HINGES
(1) CLOSER

(1) PUSH/PULL BAR
(1) DOOR/ WALL STOP

GROUP 6: PRIVATE EXIT

(1 SET) HINGES

(1) CLOSER

(1) THRESHOLD

(1) LOCKSET WITH LEVER HAND
(1) DOOR/ WALL STOP

NOTE: MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE - OR SURFACE - MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS/ DEAD BOLTS
AND SURFACE BOLTS OR ANY OTHER TYPE OF DEVICE THAT MAY BE USED TO CLOSE
OR RESTRAIN THE DOOR OTHER THAN BY OPERATION OF THE LOCKING DEVICE SHALL
NOT BE USED

WALL

TYPE # WALL DETAIL (IN PLAN)

WALL CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION

FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING
& DESIGN #

S.I.P

SIP PANEL BY OTHERS
NOVABRICK SIDING "CHARCOAL" TO 4'-0" A.F.F. WITH CAP

- REFER TO EXT. ELEVATIONS FOR NOVABRICK HEIGHTS, CAPS, FINISHES &
LOCATIONS

N/A

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
3-5/8" 20 GA. MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.

- CONSTRUCT WALL TO 9'-6" A.F.F.
- PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSUL. WHERE INDICATED IN PLAN

N/A

X XX XX XA XXX X
V'V OV VIV VIV Y VYV VY VT
A A A A A AJAFJA A A A A A

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
3-5/8" 20 GA. MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.

- CONSTRUCT WALL TO 12'-0" A.F.F.
- PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSUL. WHERE INDICATED IN PLAN

N/A

L,71/4",

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
6" 20 GA. MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.

- CONSTRUCT WALL TO 9'-6" A.F.F.
- PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSUL. WHERE INDICATED IN PLAN

N/A

,71/4",

X\/X\/X\/X /X\/X\/X\/X\

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
6" 20 GA. MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.

- CONSTRUCT WALL TO 12'-0" A.F.F.
- PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSUL. WHERE INDICATED IN PLAN

N/A

S.I.P

SIP PANEL BY OTHERS
NOVABRICK SIDING "CHARCOAL" TO 4'-0" A.F.F. WITH CAP
NOVABRICK SIDING "COLONIAL RED" FULL HEIGHT

- REFER TO EXT. ELEVATIONS FOR NOVABRICK HEIGHTS, CAPS, FINISHES &
LOCATIONS

N/A

S.I.P

SIP PANEL BY OTHERS
NOVABRICK SIDING "CHARCOAL" TO 4'-0" A.F.F. WITH CAP
NOVABRICK SIDING "COLONIAL RED" TO 8'-0" A.F.F. WITH CAP

- REFER TO EXT. ELEVATIONS FOR NOVABRICK HEIGHTS, CAPS, FINISHES &
LOCATIONS

N/A

CONSULTANT:

-

KU

ARCHITECTS

15 Ninth Avenue North, Hopkins, MN 55343
Phone: 952.941.8660/ www.wilkusarch.com

CLIENT:

INVICTUS BREWING COMPANY
11981 MIDWAY ST. NE
BLAINE, MN 55449

PROJECT INFORMATION:

2025 105TH AVE NE
BLAINE, MN 55449

INVICTUS BREWING COMPANY

ONNOBNONNCORNONNBONNO

L6 1/2",

, S.I.P.

5/8" DURROCK CEMENT BOARD

3" MIN. MINERAL WOOD BATT INSULATION (FRICTION FIT TO STUDS)
6" 20 GA. MTL. STUD FURRING @ 16" O.C.

SIP PANEL BY OTHERS

- CONSTRUCT FURRING/ SHEATHING TO 18" ABOVE FINISH CEILING

NOTES:

PROVIDE A DEEP LEG TOP TRACK @ ALL METAL STUD WALLS THAT EXTEND TO THE ROOF DECK TO ALLOW FOR DEFLECTION

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL GYP. BD. CONTROL JOINTS AS NEEDED TO PREVENT CRACKING - COORDINATE LOCATIONS W/ ARCHITECT
REFER TO UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES INC. LISTINGS FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION DETAILS FOR FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS (WHERE INDICATED)
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AND/OR BACKING INSIDE WALLS WHERE REQUIRED FOR SUPPORT OF ITEMS ATTACHED TO THE FINISH WALL
PROVIDE BRACING BETWEEN TOP OF WALL (ABOVE CEILING) & ROOF DECK AS NEEDED

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ID DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER CN?A';\Z); COLOR # SIZE REMARKS
BASE
1X4 WOOD BASE CUSTOM BARNWOOD N/A 1X4 1X4 BARNWOOD BASE TO MATCH WD1 WALL
B1 FINISH - SEAL
COVED BASE IN RESTROOMS PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY OWNER | PROVIDE BY OWNER - COVED BASE TO BE
B2 OWNER OWNER OWNER SMOOTH, HARD, NON-ABOSORBENT) SANITARY
6" POLY-CRETE HF CANT COVE BASE | POLY-CRETE CHARCOAL N/A 6" COORDINATE FINAL COLOR WITH OWNER PRIOR
B3 TO ORDERING - SUBMIT ALTERNATES FOR
APPROVAL
QUARRY TILE COVED BASE TBD TBD TBD TBD -
B4
CEILING
GYP. BD. CEILING - PAINTED - WHITE P1 - GYP. BD. CEILING TO BE PAINTED 'P1'
c1
2X4 CEILING TILE W/ PRELUDE GRID |ARMSTRONG WHITE CLEAN ROOM VL#870 2'X4' 2X4 LAY-IN CEILING TILES W/ PRELUDE PLUS
C2 |SYSTEM PRODUCTS GRID SYSTEM - SMOOTH, WASHABLE
FLOORING
POLISHED CONCRETE PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY - OWNER TO PROVIDE DESIRED CONCRETE
F1 OWNER OWNER OWNER POLISH AND/OR DYE FINISH - COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS WITH HEALTH FOR APPROVAL
RESTROOM FLOOR TILE PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY OWNER | PROVIDE BY OWNER - FLOOR TILE TO BE
F2 OWNER OWNER OWNER SMOOTH, HARD, NON-ABOSORBENT) SANITARY
POLY-CRETE URETHANE FLOORING |POLY-CRETE CHARCOAL N/A - COORDINATE FINAL COLOR WITH OWNER PRIOR
F3 |SYSTEM TO ORDERING - SUBMIT ALTERNATES FOR
APPROVAL
QUARRY TILE TBD TBD TBD TBD -
F4
WALLS
CORRUGATED METAL WALL PANEL - | DAKOTA STEEL CHARCOAL CG 36" WIDE PANEL | COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS WITH OWNER
WP1 |INTERIOR - CONTINUOUS RIB PRIOR TO INSTALL/ ORDERING
PATTERN
CORRUGATED METAL WALL PANEL - | DAKOTA STEEL GALVALUME GU 36" WIDE PANEL | COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS WITH OWNER
WP2 |INTERIOR - CONTINUOUS RIB PRIOR TO INSTALL/ ORDERING
PATTERN
CORRUGATED METAL WALL PANEL - | DAKOTA STEEL SMOKE GREY SG 36" WIDE PANEL | COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS WITH OWNER
WP3 |EXTERIOR - STRONG RIB PATTERN PRIOR TO INSTALL/ ORDERING
BARNWOOD WALL FINISH - - - VARIES PROVIDED BY OWNER
WD1
FIBER REINFORCED PANEL BY G.C. COORDINATE WITH | COORDINATE WITH 4'X8' PANEL COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS & COLOR WITH
FRP OWNER OWNER OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALL/ ORDERING
PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS |COORDINATE WITH | COORDINATE WITH - COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS & COLOR WITH
P1 OWNER OWNER OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALL/ ORDERING
BRICK VENEER - EXTERIOR BASE NOVA BRIK CHARCOAL (SPLIT) | CHARCOAL (SPLIT) 4"X8" FACE REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS
NB1 |COURSE
BRICK VENEER - EXTERIOR WALL NOVA BRIK COLONIAL RED COLONIAL RED 4"X8" FACE REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS
NB2 |FINISH (SMOOTH) (SMOOTH)
BRICK VENEER - WAINSCOT CAP NOVA BRIK CHARCOAL (SPLIT) | CHARCOAL (SPLIT) 4"X8" FACE REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS
NB3
WALL TILE IN RESTROOMS PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY OWNER | PROVIDE BY OWNER - COVED BASE TO BE
T1 OWNER OWNER OWNER SMOOTH, HARD, NON-ABOSORBENT) SANITARY
SUBWAY TILE PROVIDED BY PROVIDED BY WHITE 3X6 PROVIDE BY OWNER - SMOOTH, HARD, NON-
T2 OWNER OWNER ABOSORBENT)
STAINLESS STEEL WALL PANELS - - - - -
Ss |

© COPYRIGHT MICHAEL J. WILKUS, ARCHITECT

————

I
AN}

TTONCT 1

1

CORRUGATED METAL PANEL - REFER

/TO EXT. ELEVS.

FLASHING BY G.C. - COLOR TO

/MATCH BRICK

CAULK & SEALANT BETWEEN

iH _—  WINDOW FRAME & SILL/ FLASHING

NOVABRIK SILL CAP - REFER TO

HH— MANUF. INSTALL DETAILS

\S.I.P. PANEL SYSTEM

NOVABRIK SIDING OVER 1X4 WOOD

| —————FURRING STRIPS & WB - REFER TO

MANUF. INSTALLATION DETAILS

g\ TYP.SILL DETAIL

o

//__
| —

INANRRNAREAN

>~

4\ TYP. WINDOW SILL

FLASHING BY G.C. - COLOR TO
MATCH BRICK

VINYL WINDOW BY G.C.

CAULK & SEALANT BETWEEN
WINDOW FRAME & SILL/ FLASHING

NOVABRIK WINDOW SILL - REFER TO
MANUF. INSTALL DETAILS

#8X 1 1/2" SCREWS @ 8" O.C. OR 8D
NAILS @ 6" O.C. - REFER TO
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
DETAILS - FASTENED ON EACH SIDE
OF WALL ATALL SIDE OF OPNG

CONT. 3/8" & 1/2" PANEL SEALANT
TYP. EACH SIDE, TOP & BOTTOM -
REFER TO MANUF. SIP PANEL
INSTALL DETAILS

NOVABRIK SIDING OVER 1X4 WOOD
FURRING STRIPS & WB - REFER TO
MANUF. INSTALLATION DETAILS

S.I.P. PANEL SYSTEM

DETAIL

A50) 1+ - 1.0

A50) 1+ - 1.0

SEAL:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION,
OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
MINNESOTA.
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License No.: 16380
Expiration Date: 06-30-18

r Date:

07-27-2017

PROJECTNO..  2016-0079

DRAWN BY: KEVIN GREEN

CHECKED BY:  MICHAEL J. WILKUS

ISSUE: DATE:
CUP SUBMITTAL 03-11-2016
SIP PANEL COORDINATION 08-05-2016
DESIGN COORDINATION /SAC ~ 08-18-2016
OWNER COMMENTS 12-05-2016
PERMIT & BID SET 12-29-2016
| REVISION: DATE:
& CITY COMMENTS 411112017
PROJECT LOCATION:

BLAINE, MN

SHEET NUMBER / TITLE:

AS5.0

Wall Types & Schedules




(REFER TO FINISH PLAN FOR FINISH)
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. (IF REQUIRED)
S.I.P. PANEL SYSTEM - BY OTHERS
WEATHER BARRIER

"WP3" CORRUGATED METAL PANEL

OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR - REFER
TO MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION
DETAILS - TYPICAL

REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S

i SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION
]/DETAILS -TYPICAL

SLAB ON GRADE - REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADD.
INFO.

FOUNDATION WALL & FOOTING BY
S.I.P. PANEL MANUFACTURER -

77~~~ ————SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY -
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR ADD. INFO.

CONTINUE WALL FINISH FULL HEIGHT
TO BOTTOM OF ROOF SYSTEM -
PROVIDE SEALANT & FINISH PER
MANUFACTURER'S DETAILS

(REFER TO FINISH PLAN FOR FINISH)
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. (IF REQUIRED)
S.I.P. PANEL SYSTEM - BY OTHERS
WEATHER BARRIER

"WP3" CORRUGATED METAL PANEL

PROVIDE NOVABRIK WAINSCOT CAP
AT MATERIAL TRANSITIONS - TYPICAL
- REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION

DETAILS
—
_____ T.0. WALL
T 4I_0II
_I (REFER TO FINISH PLAN FOR FINISH)
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— FFE=903.00
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Eg o 945 CONCRETE STOOP MECHANICAL, & ARCHITECT)

R (SEE ARCHITECTURAL) ADA PARKING SIGN/ LIGHT DUTY

Al BOLLARD COMBO BITUMINOUS
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PROPOSED INFILTRATION BASIN

X

TYP-SEE DETAIL

(SEE ARCHITECTURAL)
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TYP-SEE DETAIL
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MONUMENT SIGN —

CURB & GUTTER AND
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON
(TO BE INSTALLED BY CITY WITH
105TH RECONSTRUCTION)

SEE DETAILS

STOP SIGN—"
TYP.

MATCH EXISTING =4
CURB & GUTTER

REMOVE AND REPLACE —
BITUMINOUS AS NECESSARY

FOR STORM SEWER CONNECTION
MATCH EXISTING

SECTION AND GRADES

County Road No. 87

25" PARKING SETBACK LINE
FROM ROW LINE

—~————- 57 -——-

~
(6)]

—CURB & GUTTER TO BE TERMINATED
15" NORTH OF RIGHT OF WAY LINE
TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS
TO BE INSTALLED TO 105TH AVENUE

105th Ave. N.E.

| —

—CURB & GUTTER AND

SEE DETAILS

&; MATCH EXISTING

CURB & GUTTER

MATCH BUILDING FACADE

,— 10" PARKING SETBACK LINE

L— 15" BUILDING SETBACK LINE

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON
(TO BE INSTALLED BY CITY WITH
105TH RECONSTRUCTION)

SITE SIGNAGE

R1-1

RESERVED

PARKING
R7_8
VIOLATORS ARE SUBJECT|
TOAFINE OF UPTO
$200.00
R7-8A VAN
ACCESSIBLE
ST-21

SITE PLAN LEGEND

. 4 @
4 A 4 N
N oA 4 g
Y4 s

A
| |

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

HEAVY DUTY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

GRAVEL

CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

SITE DATA I

CURRENT ZONING:
PROPOSED ZONING:
PROPERTY AREA:

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA:
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA:

12 - HEAVY INDUSTRIAL
12 - HEAVY INDUSTRIAL

2.00 AC
0.17 AC (8.5%)
1.30 AC (65%)

SITE NOTES |

1. ALL PAVING, CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SHOWN PER THE DETAIL SHEET(S) AND STATE/LOCAL
JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS.

2. ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED PER CURRENT ADA
STANDARDS AND LOCAL/STATE REQUIREMENTS.

3. ALL CURB DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4., ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. TYPICAL FULL SIZED PARKING STALL IS 9' X 20" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. ALL CURB RADII SHALL BE 3.0 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7. BITUMINOUS IMPREGNATED FIBER BOARD TO BE PLACED AT FULL DEPTH OF CONCRETE
ADJACENT TO EXISTING STRUCTURES AND BEHIND CURB ADJACENT TO DRIVEWAYS AND

SIDEWALKS.

8. SEE SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR SITE LIGHTING.

OFF-STREET PARKING CALCULATIONS I

CITY REQUIREMENT:

1 STALL PER 100 SF OF RESTAURANT

1 STALL PER 40 SF OF PUBLIC AREA (@ HALF PUBLIC AREA)

1 STALL PER 200 SF OF BREWERY/KITCHEN AREA
RESTAURANT AREA SF - 1981 SF

HALF PUBLIC AREA SF - 1981 SF
BREWERY/KITCHEN AREA SF - 3852 SF

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED

EXISTING PARKING

= 89 STALLS

= 0 STALLS

PROPOSED TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED =92 STALLS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING:
REMOVED ACCESSIBLE PARKING:

0 STALLS
-0 STALLS

PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE PARKING: 4 STALLS

REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING:

TOTAL 4 STALLS

4 STALLS**

*REQUIRED MINIMUM NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES FOR 76 TO 100 STALLS

0 20

SCALE IN

FEET

BENCHMARK I

TOP NUT HYDRANT LOCATED NEAR THE SOUTHWEST OF THE PROPERTY
ELEVATION=902.80 FEET (NGVD 1929)

WARNING:

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

Gopher State One Call

TWIN CITY AREA: 651-454-0002
TOLL FREE: [-800—252-1166

EXISTING CIVIL LEGEND PROPOSED
SANITARY MANHOLE ()
STORM MANHOLE O]
CATCH BASIN ‘2
CULVERT ]
HYDRANT 4
GATEVALVE "

POST INDICATOR VALVE @RIV
LIGHT POLE | ]
POWER POLE [}

SIGN —
BENCHMARK
SOIL BORINGS %_
WATER MANHOLE
TELEPHONE MANHOLE
UTILITY MANHOLE
ELECTRIC MANHOLE
WATER SERVICE —_—
SANITARY SERVICE
HANDICAP PARKING {75\
DIRECTION OF FLOW = = S
SPOT ELEVATION 930
CONTOURS 824 __~
SANITARY SEWER ~ ——4———
STORM SEWER —_——
WATERMAIN B E—
FORCEMAIN —FM
DRAINTILE —>>——DT—
SILT FENCE I I .
CURB & GUTTER
RETAINING WALL
TREELINE YYYYYY Y
EASEMENT LNE =~ — — — — —
SETBACK LNE =~ —  —  — - —
FENCE LINE —x X—
UNDERGROUND TELE
UNDERGROUND GAS
OVERHEAD UTILITY
UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
UNDERGROUND CABLE TV
e e= == ==  PROPERTY LINE
CONIFEROUS TREE
DECIDUOUS TREE
PARKING COUNTS @

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES IN
MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002
AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND
WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED
STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE
THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE

OWNER.

am | OUCKS

PLANNING

CIVIL ENGINEERING

LAND SURVEYING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL

7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
Maple Grove, MN 55369
763.424.5505
www.loucksinc.com

CADD QUALIFICATION
CADD files prepared by the Consultant for this project are
instruments of the Consultant professional services for use solely
with respect to this project. These CADD files shall not be used
on other projects, for additions to this project, or for completion
of this project by others without written approval by the
Consultant. With the Consultant's approval, others may be
permitted to obtain copies of the CADD drawing files for
information and reference only. All intentional or unintentional
revisions, additions, or deletions to these CADD files shall be
made at the full risk of that party making such revisions, additions
or deletions and that party shall hold harmless and indemnify the
Consultant from any & all responsibilities, claims, and liabilities.
SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS
03-11-16 CITY SUBMITTAL
03-22-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
03-24-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
04-13-16 INFILTRATION BASIN
12-29-16 PERMIT & BID
03-08-17 CITY COMMENTS
04-19-17 CITY COMMENTS
07-27-17 CITY COMMENTS
08-22-17 CITY COMMENTS
PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE

| hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that
| am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the

laws of the State pf Minnesota.
(IL‘holas M. Aannné - PE

License No. 45861
Date 12/29/16
Loucks Project No. 16034
Project Lead NMM
Drawn By SRT
Checked By NMM
Review Date 08/22/17
Cil-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS
C2-1 SITE PLAN
C2-2 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
C3-1 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
C3-2 SWPPP
C3-3 SWPPP
C4-1 UTILITY PLAN
C8-1 CIVIL DETAIL
C8-2 CIVIL DETAILS
L1-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
L2-1 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

SITE PLAN

C2-1



2|-31-23-24-0012
NASSAU STREET NORTHEAST PROPERTIES LLC

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

Gopher State One Call

TWIN CITY AREA: 651—454—0002

TOLL FREE: [-800-252-1166 INVICTUS
I BREWERY

EXISTING CIVIL LEGEND PROPO
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Plotted: 03 /21 /2017 11:35 AM W:\2016\16034\CADD DATA\CIVIL\_dwg Sheet Files\C2-2 TRAFFIC CONTROL

SANITARY MANHOLE . BLAINE. MN
STORM MANHOLE O] ’
0 CATCH BASIN ‘2
CULVERT =
o HYDRANT 4
GATEVALVE "
i POST INDICATOR VALVE @PIv
LIGHT POLE | ]
POWER POLE [ ]
(m] SIGN o
BENCHMARK
0 SOIL BORINGS %_
WATER MANHOLE
g O TELEPHONE MANHOLE
2] UTILITY MANHOLE
g i ELECTRIC MANHOLE
g WATER SERVICE —_—
%g SANITARY SERVICE .
Zr_: i HANDICAP PARKING {75\ . .
%g DIRECTION OF FLOW il
~E i SPOT ELEVATION e PLANNING
coows ke © L AND SURVEVING
i SZ::::YSS;::R ‘I | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL
WATERMAIN e
FORCEMAIN —_— 7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
DRAINTILE s OT— Maple Grove, MN 55369
763.424.5505
SILT FENCE N EE . .
www.loucksinc.com
CURB & GUTTER
RETAINING WALL
TREELINE ~YYYY Y™ N
EASEMENT LNE =~ — — — — —
SETBACK LNE =~ —  —  — - —
FENCE LINE —X X—
UNDERGROUND TELE
a UNDERGROUND GAS
g: OVERHEAD UTILITY
é; UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC
"N:’g UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
?% UNDERGROUND CABLE TV CADD QUALIFICATION
~ CADD files prepared by the Consultant for this project are
—— - — PROPERTY LINE instruments of the Consultant professional services for use solely
with respect _to this projegt_. These CADD _files shall not be us_ed
B et
Consultant. With the Consultant's approval, others may be
permitted to obtain copies of the CADD drawing files for
DECIDUOUS TREE information and reference only. All intentional or unintentional
revisions, additions, or deletions to these CADD files shall be
made at the full risk of that party making such revisions, additions
PARKING COUNTS @ or deletions and that party shall hold harmless and indemnify the
Consultant from any & all responsibilities, claims, and liabilities.
SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS
03-11-16 CITY SUBMITTAL
03-22-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
03-24-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
04-13-16 INFILTRATION BASIN
12-29-16 PERMIT & BID
z I L 03-08-17 CITY COMMENTS
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8 PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE
% '\ | hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was
[a%4 N~ prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that
o \ | am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the
~_ laws of the State pf Minnesota.
= b of A
\ \ ~N Nicholas M. nnne\ - PE
! =~ License No. 45861
™~ ~_ Date 12/29/16
~ ~ QUALITY CONTROL
\ ~ Loucks Project No. 16034
~ Project Lead NMM
\ ~ Drawn By SRT
~ . Checked By NMM
\ N Review Date 03/08/17
! ~
/ ! __ — SHEET INDEX
— Cil-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS
/ e C2-1 SITE PLAN
- C2-2 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
I — - C3-1 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
- C3-2 SWPPP
I / e C3-3 SWPPP
L - C4-1 UTILITY PLAN
I I C8-1 CIVIL DETAIL
L C8-2 CIVIL DETAILS
TRAFFIC CONTROL TO BE . SEE DETAIL - W21-X5 L2-1 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
SEWE?C%Q?\JEEE('?IE)SB-JF (KE’\[/)‘ | — TRAFFIC CONTROL TO BE
BITUMINOUS REPLACEMENT I I N PLACE FOR BITUMINOUS ! I
I || DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS || l|
| | I!
1 I [ ‘ — o 0 20 40 s :
P \\ CHANNELIZER - TYP. i7 - G — ? =
/ 4 4 4 a0 A\ SEE DETAIL Y N === THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL
Z/ T s 4 9. AN 4 e
) ‘ = e e - : EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES IN TRAFFIC
O a SCALE IN FEET MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES.
° o o o o CONTROL
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002
Countv Road No. 87 105th Ave. NE 'ROAD WORK AHEAD AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND PLAN
: A [ = " |
y RIGHT LANE CLOSED" SIGN BENCHMARK WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED
APPROXIMATE LANE VERIFY LOCATION WITH TOP NUT HYDRANT LOCATED NEAR THE SOUTHWEST OF THE PROPERTY STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE
STRIPING CITY OF BLAINE ENGINEERING ELEVATION=902.80 FEET (NGVD 1929) THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE

C2-2

- - - - _ _ OWNER.




2|-31-23-24-0012
NASSAU STREET NORTHEAST PROPERTIES LLC

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

Gopher State One Call

Plotted: 07 /27 / 2017 12:11 PM W:\2016\16034\CADD DATA\CIVIL\_dwg Sheet Files\C3-1 GRADING

5 = = = = = = e — TWIN CITY AREA: 65|-454—0002
| PN 903 TOLL FREE: |-800-252—1166
x—44 % 44 <« %—44 44 %
o 902.00({ 902.50 902.00 902.63 902.00 902.64 902.00
(a] 4 I':I < 4 .
S e eSS - v 903 T1% 902.49 EXISTING CIVIL LEGEND PROPOSED
SANITARY MANHOLE .
@ STORM MANHOLE @
903.00 902.00 . o
CULVERT g
1.1% : HYDRANT -’
903.00 902.49 GATEVALVE (7]
POST INDICATOR VALVE ©rIV
LIGHT POLE |
j— POWER POLE 9
FFE=903.00 Ko .
= < BENCHMARK
§ % 902 49 SOIL BORINGS -a_
@ ' | PROVIDE "WEEP WATER MANHOLE
g ‘ HOLE AT CORNER TELEPHONE MANHOLE
z 903.0087| 13%_ . 90249 OF TRASH ENCLOSURE e
§< 902.657 0.9% (SEE ARCHITECTURAL) .
R N ELECTRIC MANHOLE . . O l ' ‘ KS
¢§ 4 WATER SERVICE —
2% 0.8% 5 > SANITARY SERVICE PLANNING
902.69 903.00 903.00 903.00 P 902.77 HANDICAP PARKING {Tf\ CIVIL ENGINEERING
* 0.8% DIRECTION OF FLOW L — LAND SURVEYING
y — . qA . N ’ , : N\ SPOT ELEVATION 30 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
CONTcHFellzCTKEE’s\IlEDE\/Evi(L;E_/ \ 20g45 A L _ e N\ CONTOURS o2 ENVIRONMENTAL
-.-f —— Jono o1 Al 1 SANITARY SEWER + .
(SEE DETAIL)  |{] 2 8% |902.77 00 902.90 902.90 7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
_HA N\ ) “ < 4 STORM SEWER  ———d—— Maple Grove, MN 55369
e S 7] o =) WATERMAN — 763.424.5505
RIP-RAP AT OUTLETS — 1 MOl — L\ /7" L\ H(E/\‘ é\‘ = FORCEMAIN e www.loucksinc.com
SEE DETAIL (/ / (/ DRAINTILE —> DT—
3 902.10 902,57 902.70 902.70 902.70 902.95 SILT FENCE - oam
© CURB & GUTTER —_—
RETAINING WALL _—
| ~— TREELINE YYD
— 9()2 —_— EASEMENT LNE =~ — — — — —
\ \ SETBACK LNE =~ — —  — - —
) X S FENCE LINE —X X—
o ©
\ °: 4 \ N ?3 UNDERGROUND TELE
’ ™ :I% UNDERGROUND GAS
| \ i OVERHEAD UTILITY CADD QUALIFICATION
|
co 901 —— &é UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC CADD files prepared by the Consultant for this project are
E \ N UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC instruments of the Consultant professional services for use solely
with respect vto this projec_t_. These C_ADD files shall not be us_ed
RAIN GUARDIAN & \\~ = SS— \ UNDERGROUND CABLE TV 2? cigifr;Jrr;fcctts‘bf;rgglt:rtslor\u;ittr?ozlllsvp\)[;itt)if]t, Z;;?évi‘?mgyletlﬁz
RIP-RAP AT OUTLET T+ ~ = = = =  PROPERTY LINE Somitted o obta copioe o the  CADD. drawing. flor for
SEE DETA”_ \ 90175 information and reference only. All intentional or unintentional
’ ~1.0% CONIFEROUS TREE e ot ol T o thot ety ki sach v adeitions
90023 / 10 /O or geletti;:s ;nll:l thkat fp;hrt; Ehaltlyholdk hgrmlezs and indém?]?f; the
E Consultant from any & all responsibilities, claims, and liabilities.
Por /. DECIDUOUS TREE
7 SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS
/ PARKING COUNTS @
03-11-16 CITY SUBMITTAL
/ 03-22-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
/ ) 03-24-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
= 8 / GRADING, DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL NOTES I 04-13-16 INFILTRATION BASIN
o ‘_;/ 12-29-16 PERMIT & BID
/ | < 1.  SPOT ELEVATIONS REPRESENT FINISHED SURFACE GRADES, GUTTER/FLOW LINE, FACE OF 03-08-17 CITY COMMENTS
KEEP HEAVY, HIGH-IMPACT, —~ | / . S BUILDING, OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 04-19-17 CITY COMMENTS
EARTH-MOVING EQUIPMENT AN v o -19-
OUTSIDE OF BASIN FOOTPRINT ANt o / 2. CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLES IN PAVED AREAS SHALL BE SUMPED 0.04 FEET. ALL CATCH 07-27-17 CITY COMMENTS
TO AVOID SOIL COMPACTION AN BASINS IN GUTTERS SHALL BE SUMPED 0.16 FEET. RIM ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS DO NOT
REFLECT SUMPED ELEVATIONS.
. 902.35 3.  GRADING OF THE INFILTRATION AREA(S) SHALL BE COMPLETED USING LOW-IMPACT EQUIPMENT
1.0% >J TO PREVENT COMPACTION OF THE UNDERLYING SOILS. SMALL TRACK DOZERS AND BOBCATS
PROPOSED INFILTRATION WITH RUNNER TRACKS ARE RECOMMENDED. SILT FENCE TO BE INSTALLED AROUND BASIN(S)
ASIN - SEE DETAIL ~ UPON COMPLETION TO KEEP CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC OUT OF BASIN FOOTPRINT. PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE
BOT-'%V,\; ~ 283'28 4.  ALL DISTURBED UNPAVED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES OF TOP SOIL AND L‘;;;j’fg ;gf;ig;ga;;:gef';g gf’r‘;iffjggfvgof;ggg e
- ' SEED/MULCH OR SOD. THESE AREAS SHALL BE WATERED/MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR | am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the
UNTIL VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHED. laws of the State pf Minnesota.
5.  FOR SITE RETAINING WALLS "TW" EQUALS SURFACE GRADE AT TOP FACE OF WALL (NOT TOP OF . h%é: M%am’né”’_ e
WALL), "GW" EQUALS SURFACE GRADE AT WALL GRADE TRANSITION, AND "BW" EQUALS License No. 45861
SURFACE GRADE AT BOTTOM FACE OF WALL (NOT BOTTOM OF BURIED WALL COURSES). Date 12/29/16
6. TO COMPLY WITH ADA, ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES TO HAVE A MAXIMUM 2% CROSS SLOPE AND A QUALITY CONTROL
MAXIMUM 5% RUNNING SLOPE. .
RAIN GUARDIAN & ~_| Loucks Project No. 16034
RIP-RAP AT OUTLET 7. STREETS MUST BE CLEANED AND SWEPT WHENEVER TRACKING OF SEDIMENTS OCCURS AND ErOJeCtBLead N'g/'R'\ﬁ
SEE DETAIL BEFORE SITES ARE LEFT IDLE FOR WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS. A REGULAR SWEEPING SCHEDULE La""li‘ dy vy
MUST BE ESTABLISHED. Checked By
Review Date 07/27/17
8.  DUST MUST BE ADEQUATELY CONTROLLED. SHEET INDEX
9.  SEE SWPPP FOR ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS. C1-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS
Cc2-1 SITE PLAN
10. SEE UTILITY PLANS FOR WATER, STORM AND SANITARY SEWER INFORMATION. C2-2 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
ADIJUST MANHOLE CASTING C3-1 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
TO FINISHED GRADE 11.  SEE SITE PLAN FOR CURB AND BITUMINOUS TAPER LOCATIONS. C3-2 SWPPP
C3-3 SWPPP
12. SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR FINAL SITE STABILIZATION. C4-1 UTILITY PLAN
C8-1 CIVIL DETAIL
C8-2 CIVIL DETAILS
L1-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
L2-1 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
\___ — —_
9 900.72 900.85 0 20 40 o .
01\—0_—J( © © K/ —_— WARNING.
900.00 EX. & / 10 2 50010 EX. + e THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL
=X EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES IN G RAD' NG &
SCALE IN FEET MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES.
MATCH EXISTING DRAINAGE
MATCH EXISTING _% GRADES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002 PLAN
GRADES AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND
County Road No. 87 105th Ave. N.E. BENCHMARK WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED
TOP NUT HYDRANT LOCATED NEAR THE SOUTHWEST OF THE PROPERTY STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE
ELEVATION=902.80 FEET (NGVD 1929) THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE < 3 - I
- OWNER.
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PERIMETER SILT FENCE
INSTALL BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION BEGINS
(SEE DETAIL ON C3-3)
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INFILTRATION BASIN
SILT FENCE

INSTALL AFTER BASIN
GRADING IS COMPLETED
(SEE DETAIL ON C3-3)

KEEP HEAVY, HIGH-IMPACT,
EARTH-MOVING EQUIPMENT
OUTSIDE OF BASIN FOOTPRINT
TO AVOID SOIL COMPACTION
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INLET PROTECTION (TYPICAL)

County Road No. 87

105th Ave. N.E.

|
i —

INLET PROTECTION (TYPICAL)

ROCK ENTRANCE CONSTRUCTION
TYPICAL (SEE DETAIL.)

CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER SPECIAL WATERS SEARCH MAP

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

Gopher State One Call

TWIN CITY AREA: 651-454—0002
TOLL FREE: |-800-252-1166

x SITE

BOUNDARY

\¥ 1 MILE BUFFER AREA

PERMANENT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT s

X INFILTRATION

STORMWATER HARVEST AND REUSE

FILTRATION

WET SEDIMENTATION BASIN

REGIONAL PONDING

RECEIVING WATER S |

NAME OF WATER
BODY

TYPE OF SPECIAL
WATER WATER
BODY

IMAIRED
WATER

TYPE OF
SPECIAL
WATER

NO SPECIAL OR IMPAIRED WATERS WITHIN 1 MILE BUFFER OF SITE

ESTIMATED QUANTITIES I

SCALE IN FEET

BENCHMARK I

TOP NUT HYDRANT LOCATED NEAR THE SOUTHWEST OF THE PROPERTY
ELEVATION=902.80 FEET (NGVD 1929)

DESCRIPTION UNIT| QUANTITY
TEMPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE | EA 1
SILT FENCE (STANDARD) LF U>A?=
INLET PROTECTION EA 9
WOODFIBER BLANKET SF UBFC=
SITE PLAN LEGEND m
— SF SILT FENCE
INLET PROTECTION
EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERN
PROPOSED DRAINAGE PATTERN
EROSION CONTROL BLANKET
20 40 WARNING:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES IN
MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002
AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND
WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED
STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE
THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE

OWNER.

am | OUCKS

PLANNING

CIVIL ENGINEERING

LAND SURVEYING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL

7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
Maple Grove, MN 55369
763.424.5505
www.loucksinc.com

CADD QUALIFICATION
CADD files prepared by the Consultant for this project are
instruments of the Consultant professional services for use solely
with respect to this project. These CADD files shall not be used
on other projects, for additions to this project, or for completion
of this project by others without written approval by the
Consultant. With the Consultant's approval, others may be
permitted to obtain copies of the CADD drawing files for
information and reference only. All intentional or unintentional
revisions, additions, or deletions to these CADD files shall be
made at the full risk of that party making such revisions, additions
or deletions and that party shall hold harmless and indemnify the
Consultant from any & all responsibilities, claims, and liabilities.
SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS
03-11-16 CITY SUBMITTAL
03-22-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
03-24-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
04-13-16 INFILTRATION BASIN
12-29-16 PERMIT & BID
03-08-17 CITY COMMENTS
PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE

I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that
| am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the

laws of the State pf Minnesota.
Itholas M%annné -PE

License No. 45861
Date 12/29/16
Loucks Project No. 16034
Project Lead NMM
Drawn By SRT
Checked By NMM
Review Date 03/08/17
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SWPPP NOTES
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19.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
THE NATURE OF THIS PROJECT WILL CONSIST OF CONSTRUCTING A SINGLE BREWERY BUILDING
AS WELL AS A PARKING LOT AND UTILITIES TO SERVE THE BUILDING.

SEQUENCING OF MAJOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

INSTALL VEHICLE TRACKING BMP

INSTALL SILT FENCE AROUND SITE

INSTALL PROTECTIVE FENCE AROUND INFILTRATION AREAS

CLEAR AND GRUB SITE

STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL

REMOVE PAVEMENTS AND UTILITIES

CONSTRUCT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BASINS

INSTALL SILT FENCE AROUND BASINS

ROUGH GRADE SITE (PROTECT BASIN(S) FROM COMPACTION DURING SITE GRADING)
PERFORM DOUBLE RING INFILTROMETER TEST AND CONSULT WITH ENGINEER TO VERIFY DESIGN
INFILTRATION RATES

IMPORT CLEAN FILL FOR REPLACEMENT AND BALANCE

INSTALL UTILITIES

INSTALL BUILDING FOUNDATIONS

INSTALL CURB AND GUTTER

INSTALL PAVEMENTS AND WALKS

FINAL GRADE SITE

REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT FROM BASINS

CONSTRUCT INFILTRATION BASIN

TEST INFILTRATION BASIN’S INFILTRATION RATE WITH DOUBLE RING INFILTROMETER TEST
SEED AND MULCH

WHEN ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IS COMPLETE AND THE SITE IS STABILIZED, REMOVE
SILT FENCE AND RESEED ANY AREAS DISTURBED BY THE REMOVAL.

SITE DATA:

AREA OF DISTURBANCE: +1.8. AC
PRE-CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS AREA: 0.17 AC
POST-CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS AREA: +1.30 AC

GENERAL SOIL TYPE: -

THE LOCATION OF AREAS NOT TO BE DISTURBED MUST BE IDENTIFIED WITH FLAGS, STAKES,
SIGNS, SILT FENCE, ETC. BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

ALL DISTURBED GROUND LEFT INACTIVE FOR SEVEN (7) OR MORE DAYS SHALL BE STABILIZED BY
SEEDING OR SODDING (ONLY AVAILABLE PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 15) OR BY MULCHING OR
COVERING OR OTHER EQUIVALENT CONTROL MEASURE. AT A RATE OF 1.5 TIMES STANDARD
SEEDING FINAL STABILIZATION TO BE DONE PER LANDSCAPE PLAN, SEE SHEET L1-1.

ON SLOPES 3:1 OR GREATER MAINTAIN SHEET FLOW AND MINIMIZE RILLS AND/OR GULLIES,
SLOPE LENGTHS CAN NOT BE GREATER THAN 75 FEET.

1 DENOTES SLOPES GREATER THAN 3:1. ALL 3:1 SLOPES TO BE STABILIZED WITH EROSION
d CONTROL BLANKET

ALL STORM DRAINS AND INLETS MUST BE PROTECTED UNTIL ALL SOURCES OF POTENTIAL
DISCHARGE ARE STABILIZED.

TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILES MUST HAVE EFFECTIVE SEDIMENT CONTROL AND CAN NOT BE
PLACED IN SURFACE WATERS OR STORM WATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS. TEMPORARY
STOCKPILES WITHOUT SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF SILT, CLAY, OR ORGANIC COMPOUNDS ARE
EXEPMT EX: CLEAN AGGREGATE STOCK PILES, DEMOLITION CONCRETE STOCKPILES, SAND
STOCKPILES.

SEDIMENT LADEN WATER MUST BE DISCHARGED TO A SEDIMENTATION BASIN WHENEVER
POSSIBLE. IF NOT POSSIBLE, IT MUST BE TREATED WITH THE APPROPRIATE BMP’S.

SOLID WASTE MUST BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY AND MUST COMPLY WITH MPCA DISPOSAL
REQUIREMENTS.

THE WATERSHED DISTRICT OR THE CITY MAY HAVE REQUIREMENTS FOR INSPECTIONS OR
AS-BUILT DRAWINGS VERIFYING PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF THE BMPS. A DOUBLE RING
INFILTROMETER TEST WILL BE REQUIRED AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE INFILTRATION BASIN.

THE OWNER WHO SIGNS THE NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION IS A PERMITTEE AND IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT. THE OPERATOR
(CONTRACTOR) WHO SIGNS THE NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION IS A PERMITTEE FOR PARTS I1.B.,
PART II.C, PART II.B-F, PART V, PART IV AND APPLICABLE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN APPENDIX A, PART C. OF THE NPDES PERMIT AND IS JOINTLY
RESPONSIBLE WITH THE OWNER FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THOSE PORTIONS OF THE PERMIT.

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE-PERMITTEE(S) WISHING TO TERMINATE COVERAGE MUST SUBMIT A
NOTICE OF TERMINATION (NOT) TO THE MPCA. ALL PERMITTEE(S) MUST SUBMIT A NOT WITHIN
30 DAYS AFTER ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET:

A.  FINAL STABILIZATION, PER NPDES PERMIT PART IV.G. HAS BEEN ACHIEVED ON ALL
PORTIONS OF THE SITE FOR WHICH THE PERMITTEE IS RESPONSIBLE.

B. TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AS DESCRIBED IN THE PERMIT.

INSPECTIONS
A. INITIAL INSPECTION FOLLOWING SILT FENCE INSTALLATION BY CITY REPRESENTATIVE IS
REQUIRED.

B. EXPOSED SOIL AREAS: ONCE EVERY 7 DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS FOLLOWING A
0.5" OVER 24 HOUR RAIN EVENT.

C. STABILIZED AREAS: ONCE EVERY 30 DAYS
D. FROZEN GROUND: AS SOON AS RUNOFF OCCURS OR PRIOR TO RESUMING
CONSTRUCTION.

E. INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS MUST BE RETAINED FOR 3 YEARS AFTER
FILING OF THE NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND MUST INCLUDE: DATE AND TIME OF
ACTION, NAME OF PERSON(S) CONDUCTING WORK, FINDING OF INSPECTIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION, DATE AND AMOUNT OF RAINFALL
EVENTS GREATER THAN 0.5 INCHES IN A 24 HOUR PERIOD.

F.  PERFORM DOUBLE RING INFILTROMETER TEST AFTER INFILTRATION BASIN
CONSTRUCTION.

MINIMUM MAINTENANCE

A. SILT FENCE TO BE REPAIRED, REPLACED, SUPPLEMENTED WHEN NONFUNCTIONAL, OR
1/3 FULL; WITHIN 24 HOURS

B. SEDIMENT BASINS DRAINED AND SEDIMENT REMOVED WHEN REACHES 1/2 STORAGE
VOLUME. REMOVAL MUST BE COMPLETE WITHIN 72 HOURS OF DISCOVERY.

C. SEDIMENT REMOVED FROM SURFACE WATERS WITHIN (7)SEVEN DAYS

D. CONSTRUCTION SITE EXITS INSPECTED, TRACKED SEDIMENT REMOVED WITH 24
HOURS.

E. PROVIDE COPIES OF EROSION INSPECTION RESULTS TO CITY ENGINEER FOR ALL
EVENTS GREATER THAN 4" IN 24 HOURS

THE SWPPP, INCLUDING ALL CHANGES TO IT, AND INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS
MUST BE KEPT AT THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY BY THE PERMITTEE(S) WHO HAVE
OPERATIONAL CONTROL OF THE SITE.

OWNER MUST KEEP RECORDS OF ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT, THE SWPPP, ALL
INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE, PERMANENT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS,
AND REQUIRED CALCULATIONS FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT STORM WATER
MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS. THESE RECORDS MUST BE RETAINED FOR THREE YEARS AFTER FILING
NPDES NOTICE OF TERMINATION.

SWPPP MUST BE AMENDED WHEN:

A.  THERE IS A CHANGE IN DESIGN, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, WEATHER OR SEASONAL
CONDITIONS THAT HAS A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON DISCHARGE

B. INSPECTIONS INDICATE THAT THE SWPPP IS NOT EFFECTIVE AND DISCHARGE IS
EXCEEDING WATER QUALITY STANDARDS.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

C. THE BMP’S IN THE SWPPP ARE NOT CONTROLLING POLLUTANTS IN DISCHARGES OR IS
NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT.

D. AT ANY TIME AFTER PERMIT COVERAGE IS EFFECTIVE, THE MPCA MAY DETERMINE THAT
THE PROJECT’S STORMWATER DISCHARGES MAY CAUSE, HAVE REASONABLE POTENTIAL
TO CAUSE, OR CONTRIBUTE TO NON-ATTAINMENT OF ANY APPLICABLE WATER
QUALITY STANDARD, OR THAT THE SWPPP DOES NOT INCORPORATE THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS IN PART I1I.A.8., IMPAIRED WATERS AND TMDLS). IF A WATER QUALITY
STANDARD CHANGES DURING THE TERM OF THIS PERMIT, THE MPCA WILL AKE A
DETERMINATION AS TO WHETHER A MODIFICATION OF THE SWPPP IS NECESSARY TO
ADDRESS THE NEW STANDARD. IF THE MPCA MAKES SUCH DETERMINATION(S) OR ANY

OF THE DETERMINATIONS IN PARTS IlI.B.1.-3., THE MPCA WILL NOTIFY THE PERMITTEE(S)

IN WRITING. IN RESPONSE, THE PERMITTEE(S) MUST AMEND THE SWPPP TO ADDRESS
THE IDENTIFIED CONCERNS AND SUBMIT INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE MPCA,
WHICH MAY INCLUDE AN INDIVIDUAL PERMIT APPLICATION. IF THE MPCA’S WRITTEN
NOTIFICATION REQUIRES A RESPONSE, FAILURE TO RESPOND WITHIN THE SPECIFIED
TIMEFRAME CONSTITUTES A PERMIT VIOLATION.

CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA

A. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PREFABRICATED CONCRETE WASH-OUT CONTAINER WITH
RAIN PROTECTION PER PLAN.

B. CONCRETE WASH-OUT TO BE IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNAGE STATING "CONCRETE
WASHOUT AREA DO NOT OVERFILL".

C. CONCRETE WASHOUT WATER NEEDS TO BE PUMPED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF STANDING
WATER IN WASHOUT AREA.

IN THE EVENT OF ENCOUNTERING A WELL OR SPRING DURING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR
TO CEASE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AND NOTIFY ENGINEER.

PIPE OULTETS MUST BE PROVIDED WITH TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT ENERGY DISSIPATION
WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER CONNECTION TO A SURFACE WATER.

FINAL STABILIZATION

FINAL STABILIZATION REQUIRES THAT ALL SOIL DISTURBING ACVTIVITIES HAVE BEEN COMPLETED
AND THAT DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED BY A UNIFORM PERENNIAL VEGETATIVE COVER
WITH 70% OF THE EXPECTED FINAL DENSITY, AND THAT ALL PERMANENT PAVEMENTS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED. ALL TEMPORARY BMP’S SHALL BE REMOVED, DITCHES STABILIZED, AND SEDIMENT
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PERMANENT CONVEYANCES AND SEDIMENTATION BASINS IN ORDER
TO RETURN THE POND TO DESIGN CAPACITY.

TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS

A.  THE TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND MADE
OPERATIONAL PRIOR TO DISTURBANCE OF 10 OR MORE ACRES DRAINING TO A
COMMON LOCATION.

B. TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO RUNOFF LEAVING THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE OR ENTERING SURFACE WATERS WHEN 10 OR MORE ACRES OF

DISTURBED  SOILS DRAIN TO A COMMON LOCATION. THE BASIN MUST PROVIDE 3,600
CUBIC FEET OF STORAGE BELOW THE OUTLET PER ACRE DRAINED. IF HYDRAULIC
CALCULATIONS ARE AVAILABLE, THE TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASIN MUST
PROVIDE A STORAGE VOLUME EQUIVALENT TO THE 2-YEAR, 24-HOUR STORM, BUT IN
NO CASE LESS THAN 1800 CUBIC FEET PER ACRE DRAINED. THE TEMPORARY
SEDIMENTATION BASIN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND MADE OPERATIONAL
CONCURRENT WITH THE START OF SOIL DISTURBANCE UP GRADIENT OF THE POND.
THE TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASIN SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT SHORT
CIRCUITING. THE OUTFALL SHALL BE DESIGNED TO REMOVE FLOATABLE DEBRIS,
ALLOW FOR COMPLETE DRAWDOWN OF THE POND FOR MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES,
AND HAVE ENERGY DISSIPATION. THE EMERGENCY SPILLWAY SHALL BE
STABILIZED.

C. TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS SHALL BE SITUATED OUTSIDE OF SURFACE
WATERS AND ANY REQUIRED BUFFER ZONE, AND MUST BE DESIGNED TO AVOID
DRAINING WETLANDS, UNLESS THE IMPACT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT.

D. EXCESSIVE SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER THAT IS NOT PROPERLY FILTERED WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED TO DISCHARGE FROM SIRE.

DEWATERING AND BASIN DRAINING

A.  TURBID OR SEDIMENT-LADEN WATERS RELATED TO DEWATERING OR BASIN DRAINING
SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO A TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT SEDIMENTATION BASIN

ON THE PROJECT SITE UNLESS INFEASIBLE. THE TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT BASIN
MAY DISCHARGE TO SURFACE WATERS IF THE BASIN WATER HAS BEEN VISUALLY
CHECKED TO ENSURE ~ ADEQUATE TREATMENT HAS BEEN OBTAINED IN THE BASIN
AND THAT THE NUISANCE CONDITIONS WILL NOT RESULT FROM THE DISCHARGE.
DISCHARGE POINTS SHALL BE  ADEQUATELY PROTECTED FROM EROSION AND PROPER
VELOCITY DISSIPATION PROVIDED.

B. ALL WATER FROM DEWATERING OR BASIN-DRAINING ACTIVITIES MUST BE
DISCHARGED IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CAUSE NUISANCE CONDITIONS,
EROSION IN THE RECEIVING CHANNELS OR ON DOWN SLOPE PROPERTIES, OR
INUNDATION IN WETLANDS CAUSING SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE IMPACTS TO THE
WETLAND.

C. IF FILTERS WITH BACKWASH WATERS ARE USED, THE BACKWASH WATER SHALL BE
HAULED AWAY FOR DISPOSAL, RETURNED TO THE BEGINING OF THE TREATMENT
PROCESS, OR INCORPORATED INTO SITE IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CAUSE
EROSION. BACKWASH WATER MAY BE DISCHARGED TO SANITARY SEWER IF
PERMISSION IS GRANTED BY THE SANITARY SEWER AUTHORITY.

POLLUTION PREVENTION

A. BUILDING PRODUCTS THAT HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO LEACH POLLUTANTS MUST BE
UNDER COVER TO PREVENT DISCHARGE OR PROTECTED BY AN EFFECTIVE MEANS
DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE CONTACT WITH STORMWATER.

B. PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES, INSECTICIDES, FERTILIZERS, TREATMENT CHEMICALS, AND
LANDSCAPE MATERIALS MUST BE UNDER COVER.

C. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND TOXIC WASTE MUST BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT
VANDALISM.

D. SOLID WASTER MUST BE STORED, COLLECTED AND DISPOSED OF IN COMPLIANCE
WITH MINN. R. CH 7035.

E. PORTABLE TOILETS MUST BE POSITIONED SO THAT THEY ARE SECURE AND WILL NOT
BE TIPPED OR KNOCKED OVER. SANITARY WASTE MUST BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MINN. R. CH 7041.

F. DISCHARGE OF SPILLED OR LEAKED CHEMICALS, INCLUDING FUEL, FROM ANY AREA
WHERE CHEMICALS OR FUEL WILL BE LOADED OR UNLOADED SHALL BE PREVENTED
USING DRIP PANS OR ABSORBENTS. SUPPLIES SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES TO
CLEAN UP  DISCHARGED MATERIALS AND THAT AN APPROPRIATE DISPOSAL
METHOD MUST BE AVAILABLE FOR RECOVERED SPILLED MATERIALS.

DESIGN CALCULATIONS

TEMPORARY & PERMANENT STORMWATER TREATMENT ARE DESIGNED TO MEET MPCA GENERAL
& SPECIAL WATER REQUIREMENTS. CALCULATIONS ARE PART OF THE HYDROLOGY REPORT,
WHICH IS TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE SWPP DOCUMENTS. SEE HYDROLOGY REPORT FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

GENERAL STORMWATER DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

ALL REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN PART Il OF THE PERMIT FOR DESIGN OF THE PERMANENT
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND DISCHARGE HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN THE
PREPARATION OF THIS SWPP. THESE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:

A.  THE EXPECTED AMOUNT, FREQUENCY, INTENSITY, AND DURATION PRECIPITATION.
B. THE NATURE OF STORMWATER RUNOFF AND RUN-ON AT THE SITE.

C. PEAK FLOW RATES AND STORWATER VOLUMES TO MINIMIZE EROSION AT OUTLETS
AND DOWNSTREAM CHANNEL AND STREAM BANK EROSION.

D. THE RANGE OF SOIL PARTICLE SIZES EXPECTED TO BE PRESENT ON THE SITE.
CONSTRUCTION OF FILTRATION BASINS

A.  NO HEAVY TRAFFIC ON FILTRATION AREAS. CONSTRUCTION TO BE DONE WITH
MINIMAL COMPACTION COMPACTION TO FILTRATION AREAS. IF COMPACTION IS
ENCOUNTERED, BASIN SOILS FOR THE FIRST & MUST BE REMOVED & RELAID.

B. INFILTRATION SYSTEMS MUST NOT BE EXCAVATED TO FINAL GRADE UNTIL THE
CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAD BEEN CONSTRUCTED AND FULLY STABILIZED
UNLESS RIGOROUS EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS ARE PROVIDED
(PART II1.D.1.C.).

C.  WHEN AN INFILTRATION SYSTEM IS EXCAVATED TO FINAL GRADE (OR WITHIN THREE
(3) FEET OF FINAL GRADE), THE PERMITTEE(S) MUST EMPLOY RIGOROUS EROSION
PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS (E.G., DIVERSION BERMS) TO KEEP SEDIMENT

AND RUNOFF COMPLETELY AWAY FROM THE INFILTRATION AREA. THE AREA MUST BE
STAKED OFF AND MARKED SO THAT HEAVY CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT
WILL NOT COMPACT THE SOIL IN THE PROPOSED INFILTRATION AREA.

D. TO PREVENT CLOGGING OF THE INFILTRATION OR FILTRATION SYSTEM, THE
PERMITTEE(S) MUST USE A PRETREATMENT DEVICE SUCH AS A VEGETATED FILTER STRIP,
SMALL SEDIMENTATION BASIN, OR WATER QUALITY INLET (E.G., GRIT CHAMBER) TO
SETTLE PARTICULATES BEFORE THE STORMWATER DISCHARGES INTO THE INFILTRATION
OF FILTRATION SYSTEM.

POST CONSTRUCTION

THE WATER QUALITY VOLUME THAT MUST BE RETAINED ON SITE BY THE PROJECT’S PERMANENT
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DESCRIBED IN PART I1I.D. SHALL BE ONE (1) INCH OF
RUNOFF FROM THE NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACES CRATED BY THE PROJECT. SEE PART 111.D.1. FOR
MORE INFORMATION ON INFILTRATION DESIGN, PROHIBITIONS AND APPROPRIATE SITE
CONDITIONS.

RESPONSIBILITIES

A.  THE OWNER MUST IDENTIFY A CONTRACTOR WHO WILL OVERSEE THE SWPPP
IMPLEMENTATION AND THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTION AND
MAINTENANCE:

B. THE OWNER MUST IDENTIFY THE A PERSON WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LONG
TERM OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PERMANENT STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM:

TRAINING REQEMENTS

THE PERMITTES(S) SHALL ENSURE THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS IDENTIFIED IN THIS PART HAVE
BEEN TRIANED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PERMIT’S TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.

1. WHO MUST BE TRAINED:
A. INDIVIDUAL(S) PREPARING THE SWPPP FOR THE PROJECT

B. INDIVIDUAL(S) OVERSEEING IMPLEMENTATION OF, REVISING, AND AMENDING
THE SWPPP AND INDIVIDUALS(S) PERFORMING INSPECTIONS AS REQUIRED IN
PART IV.E. ONE OF THESE INDIVDUAL(S) MUST BE AVAILABLE FOR AN ONSITE
INSPECTION WITHIN 72 HOURS UPON REQUEST BY THE MPCA.

C. INDIVIDUAL(S) PERFORMING OR SUPERVISING THE INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR OF BMPS. AT LEAST ONE INDIVIDUAL ON A PROJECT MUST BE TRAINED IN
THESE JOB DUTIES.

TRAINING CONTENT:

THE CONTENT AND EXTENT OF TRAINING MUST BE COMMENSURATE WITH THE
INDIVIDUAL'’S JOB DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES WITH REGARD TO ACTIVITIES
COVERED UNDER THIS PERMIT FOR THE PROJECT. AT LEAST ONE INDIVIDUAL PRESENT
ON THE PERMITTED PROJECT SITE (OR AVAVILABLE TO THE PROJECT SIRE IN 72
HOURS) MUST BE TRAINED IN THE JOB DUTIES DESCRIBED IN PART IlI.F.1.B. AND
PARTIILF.1.C.

THE PERMITTEE(S) SHALL ENSURE THAT THE INDIVIDUALS ARE TRAINED BY LOCAL,
STAT, FEDERAL AGENCIES, PROFESSIONAL OR OTHER ENTITIES WITH EXPERTISE IN
EROSION PREVENTION, SEDIMENT CONTROL, PERMANENT STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT AND THE MINNESOTA NPDES/SDS CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER
PERMIT. AN UPDATE REFESHER-TREINING MUST BE ATTENDED EVERY THREE (3) YEARS
STARTING THREE (3) YEARS FROM THE ISSUANCE DATE OF THIS PERMIT.

LIST OF CONTACTS

»  USE PROPER EGUIPMENT SUCH THAT THE SOIL 1S SLICED, NOT TURNED
GWVER.

s+ GEOTEXTILE FABRIC EMBECDED 8" TO 127 1N THE SCGL SLUT, LEAVING
ABOUT 2° OF FABRIC ABCVE GROUND,

«  COMPACT THE S0 (IMMEDIATELY NEXT TO THE OFOTEXTLE BY DRIVING
OVER IT WITH A TRACTOR TIRE AT LEAST TWICE.

+  STEEL T—-POSTS PLACED ON DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF WATER FLOW
EMBEODED AT LEAST 27 INTO THE GROUND. MAXIMUM SPACING &
NIPFLES ON FOST FACE AWAY FROM THE GEOTEXTILE TO KEER TES FROM
SLIPRING ON POST.

«  FOR STEEL POSTS USE 3 PLASTIC ZIP TES (50 LB TENSILE) AT LEAST 17
ARPART TO SECURE THE GEOTEXTILE TO EACH RPOST wiTHIN THE TOR &

«  FENCE SKALL BE HEAWY DUTY TYPE

s USE WOOD LATHE AND STAPLES ON FACE OF SILY FENCE TO SECURE TG
WoCD POSTS,

«  COMTRACIOR SRHALL REMOWE FENCE ARD POSTS BER SPECIFICATIONS,

B MINSAUM LENGTH POST AT

Co 8 MAXIMUM SPACING FOR

e STEEL POSTS, 47 MiINIMUM

CLENGTH BOST AT £ MAXIMUM

SPACING FOR WOCD POSTS.

NEW DEVELOFMENTS:

INSTALL 4" BEHIND CURB AFTER
FINAL GRADING QR INSTALL 27
BEHIND SIDEWALK AFTER FINAL
GRADING

FASTEN SILT FENCE
SECURELY TO POST "o

2" MINBALM
TIRE COMPACTION ZONE 5
: Flow
Ty, x“m
R "Mq
MACHINE S[_I[:E/ 27 MINMUM POST EMBEOMENT
B -12¢ BEPTH i

ST FENCE MATERIALS SHALL MEET MNDOT SPECIFICATION 3886
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FENCE AND POSTS PER SPECIFICATIONS.

MACHINE SLICED
SiLT FENCE Flale Mo, EC-1
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TILE CONTACT COMPANY PHONE NUMBER
OWNER PREVIN SOLBERG INVICTUS BREWERY, LLC
PROJECT MANAGER | NICK MANNEL LOUCKS 763-496-6757
SWPPP DESIGNER | SAM TREBESCH LOUCKS 763-496-6751
CONTRACTOR TBD
SITE MANAGER TBD

* MPCA 24HR. HAZARDOUS SPILL HOTLINE: 651-649-5457 OF 80420798

1" - 37 WASHED ROCK -

" WIHIMUM

EXISTING ROADWAY

ROCK CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE Floie No, £0-3

2014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE
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ANCHOR TRENCH b
(SEE DETAIL AND NOTES BELOW) POUVESYER SiEEVE P

OVERLAP END JOINTS MINIMUM
OF 6" AND STAPLE OVERLAP AT
1.5" INTERVALS.

Mens=DLE DOVER
RESEMELLY

T ISOMETRIC VIEW

STAPLE PATTERN/DENSITY
SHALL FOLLOW
MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

OVERLAP LONGITUDINAL
JOINTS MINIMUM OF 6"

IN-PLACE ELEVATION VIZW

WIMCO RD 27 OR OTHER APPROVED DLVICE

DRAMGE ST FEMGCE

FOR WSIBILITY \

ANCHOR TRENCH

1. DIG 6"X6" TRENCH

2. LAY BLANKETS IN TRENCH

3. STAPLE AT 1.5" INTERVALS

4.  BACKFILL WITH NATURAL SOIL
AND COMPACT.

5. BLANKET LENGTH SHALL NOT

Gl

Ol:s — =

EXCEED 100" WITHOUT AN
ANCHOR TRENCH

NOTE:

SLOPE SURFACE SHALL BE FREE OF ROCKS, SOIL CLUMPS,
STICKS, VEHICLE IMPRINTS, AND GRASS. BLANKETS SHALL
HAVE GOOD SOIL CONTACT.

LOUCKS PLATE NO.

STORM SEWER CATCM BASIN WITH
NLET PROTECTION

TYPICAL SODDING DETAIL
FOR YARD CA i

BACK YARD CATCH BASIN
INLET PROTECTION

Plate Mo, FC-5

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET 3015

DRAWN 12/2013

DEFLECTOR FLATE

OVERFLOW 1
CENTER OF FILTER

CVERFLOW 2
10F OF CURB BOX

CURE

10" HIGH—FLOW FILTER ./

NOTES:

«  WINMCO CCG MODEL OR APPROVED EQUAL TO MATCH CASTING

« ST FENCE/FABRIC NOT ALLCWED TO BE USED AS INLET
PROTECTION

INLET PROTECTION
FOR CURB AND GUTTER Pigte No, EC-4

2014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Blaine — Enpineering Department

108DE Toawn Sguare Delve NE, Blatne, Minresots 55448 Fux{T83}7HE— 8138

2014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Blaine - Engineering Department

10801 Town Sguere Drive NE, Elsine, Mlunesots 55448 (7B3YPBE-B1YR Fax(783}¥RE—6138

am LOUCKS

PLANNING

CIVIL ENGINEERING

LAND SURVEYING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL

7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
Maple Grove, MN 55369
763.424.5505
www.loucksinc.com

CADD QUALIFICATION

CADD files prepared by the Consultant for this project are
instruments of the Consultant professional services for use solely
with respect to this project. These CADD files shall not be used
on other projects, for additions to this project, or for completion
of this project by others without written approval by the
Consultant. With the Consultant's approval, others may be
permitted to obtain copies of the CADD drawing files for
information and reference only. All intentional or unintentional
revisions, additions, or deletions to these CADD files shall be
made at the full risk of that party making such revisions, additions
or deletions and that party shall hold harmless and indemnify the
Consultant from any & all responsibilities, claims, and liabilities.

SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS

03-11-16 CITY SUBMITTAL
03-22-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
03-24-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
04-13-16 INFILTRATION BASIN
12-29-16 PERMIT & BID
03-08-17 CITY COMMENTS

PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE

| hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that
| am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the

laws of the State pf Minnesota.
&‘holas M. étannné - PE

License No. 45861
Date 12/29/16
Loucks Project No. 16034
Project Lead NMM
Drawn By SRT
Checked By NMM
Review Date 03/08/17
C1-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS
C2-1 SITE PLAN
C2-2 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
C3-1 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
C3-2 SWPPP
C3-3 SWPPP
C4-1 UTILITY PLAN
C8-1 CIVIL DETAIL
C8-2 CIVIL DETAILS
L1-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
L2-1 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

STORMWATER
POLLUTION
PREVENTION

PLAN

C3-3



CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

Plotted: 07 /27 / 2017 12:11 PM W:\2016\16034\CADD DATA\CIVIL\_dwg Sheet Files\C4-1 UTILITY

50 LF-10" HDPE CB-3 (NYLOPLAST) 63 LF-10" HDPE CB-4 (NYLOPLAST) 65 '—F'loo" HDPE
@ 0.55% RIM-902.0 @ 0.55%_\ RIM-902.0_\ @ 0.55% Gopher State One Ca“
INV-898.5 INV-898.8
CB-2 (NYRL|(|\)/|F-)9LJ€§T3 \‘ > AN - - - - \ TWIN CITY AREA: 651—454—0002
INV-898.2 EXISTING CIVIL LEGEND PROPOSED TOLL FREE: |-800—252—1166
SANITARY MANHOLE .
@\ STORM MANHOLE @
\ CB-5 (NYLOPLAST) CATCH BASIN @ V)
4 RIM-902.0 CULVERT g
INV-899.2 HYDRANT 4
\ GATEVALVE (7]
\ 29 LF-10" HDPE POST INDICATOR VALVE ©rPIvV UTI LITY NOTES
@ 0.55% LIGHT POLE
COWER POLE o 1.  ALL SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER AND WATERMAIN UTILITIES SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
@\ INSTALLED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS, THE MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE,
\ SIGN Ad THE LOCAL GOVERNING UNIT , AND THE STANDARD UTILITIES SPECIFICATION OF THE CITY
2 CB-6 (NYLOPLAST) BENCHMARK e ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA (CEAM), 2013 EDITION.
RIM-902.0 SOIL BORINGS .
113 LF-10" HDPE \ INV-899.4 WATER MANHOLE 2. ALL UTILITY PIPE BEDDING SHALL BE COMPACTED SAND OR FINE GRANULAR MATERIAL. ALL
@ 0.55% \ i ‘ . ~_ 26 LE-10" HDPE TELEPHONE MANHOLE COMPACTION SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CEAM SPECIFICATION.
H\\A s—. FFE=903.00 @ @ 0.55% UTILITY MANHOLE 3. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
Lo ELECTRIC MANHOLE STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONS. THE CITY DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING AND BUILDING
. ; . WATER SERVICE _— INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT AND THE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER MUST BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 48
2 o P O SANITARY SERY,I\,C\E_SQT,;J 5 \ CB-7 (NYLOPLAST) SANITARY SERVICE HOURS PRIOR TO ANY WORK ~ WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, OR WORK IMPACTING PUBLIC
© S [ (VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL) ng",:gg;;g HANDICAP PARKING & UTILITIES.
5 o . 2" WM SERVICE STUB % DRECTION OF FLOW ekl 4. ALL STORM SEWER , SANITARY SEWER AND WATER SERVICES SHALL TERMINATE 5' FROM THE
35 PRI (VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL) ] SPOT ELEVATION L BUILDING FACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. H
13 | g 6" WM SERVICE STUB J CONTOURS ot
e s (VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL) ) S SANITARY SEWER  ————— 5. A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES OF VERTICAL SEPARATION AND 10 FEET OF HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS | |
18 L 39 LF - 6" DIP . ) STORM SEWER « REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
i o 417, 4, Yy PLANNING
= - WATERWAN - ———f—— 6. ALL NEW WATERMAIN AND SERVICES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8.0 FEET OF COVER. EXTRA DEPTH CIVIL ENGINEERING
VAN FORCEMAIN —h MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION TO SANITARY OR STORM LAND SURVEYING
FES.1 N v X - £ DRAINTILE —>>—pT— SEWER LINES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD ADJUST WATERMAIN TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
INV-897 6 ] y ~ \ B — i P 7 7 — i A SILT FENCE SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND SERVICES AS REQUIRED. INSULATION OF WATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL
' I TR A =Nl v - —l CURE & CUTTER | e SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE 8.0 FEET MINIMUM DEPTH CAN NOT BE
\/ RETAINING WALL —_— ATTAINED. 7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
A 4
Maple Grove, MN 55369
/ TREELINE YYYYYY¥ 7. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED 5 FEET BEHIND BACK OF CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT P 763424 5505
/ N, EASEMENT LNE =~ — — — — — UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. www.loucksinc.com
29 LF-10" HDPE (‘j\ (E\ (‘j\ (‘3\ Y SETBACK LNE ~ —  — —  — ' '
@ 4.83% I CNCE LINE R 8. PROPOSED PIPE MATERIALS:
FES-7 FC;IEI%\;I89((IJ\13Y5OF’LAST) 6" §-2'x56?5§53EcNE[§ L 4 UNDERGROUND TELE WATERMAIN DIP CLASS 52 6" TO 8" DIAMETER
INV-897.6 INV-899.0 UNDERGROUND GAS WATERMAIN TYPE K COPPEROR 2" DIAMETER
| | | Y OVERHEAD UTILITY HDPE 3408-200
/ SANITARY SEWER  PVC SDR 26 6" DIAMETER
HYDRANT W/ Il Y
8" X 6" REDUCER - *\ og STORM SEWER DUAL WALL HDPE 10" DIAMETER
& 6" GATE VALVE 8
SEE DETAIL é; STORM SEWER RCP 21" DIAMETER
A 18
72 LF - 8" DIP — 8
X 3:% 9. ALL SANITARY SEWER WYES, TEES AND SERVICES SHALL BE 6" PVC SDR 26. CADD QUALIFICATION
4 & CADD files prepared by the Consultant for this project are
T~ 10. ALL PORTIONS OF THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM, INCLUDING CATCH BASINS, LOCATED WITHIN 10 nstruments of the Consultant professional servies for se solely
~ T ~~——_ FEET OF THE BUILDING OR WATER SERVICE LINE MUST BE TESTED ACCORDANCE WITH MINNESOTA on other projects, for additions to.this project, or for completion
— 6 SAN'TARY CLEANOUT of this project by others without written approval by the
~ RULES, PART 4715.2820 project by . pproval by
~ RIM-901.8 pemmitied 1o, obtain copies of the. CADD dring fles for
N e INV-893.9 11. ALL JOINTS AND CONNECTIONS IN THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM SHALL BE GASTIGHT OR information anid reference only. All intsntional or urintentiore
/ WATERTIGHT (SEE MINNESOTA RULES, PART 4715.0700). APPROVED RESILIENT RUBBER JOINTS MUST made a the fl ik of that party making such revisions,aciions
8" x 8" TEE / BE USED TO MAKE WATERTIGHT CONNECTIONS TO MANHOLES, CATCHBASINS, AND OTHER Consultant rom any & all responsibilties, laims, and labities.
/ - STRUCTURES.
RAIN GAURDIAN — | 2 SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS
TURRET / 12. HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (HDPE) STORM DRAINS MUST COMPLY WITH MINNESOTA RULES, 03-11-16 CITY SUBMITTAL
SEE DETAIL / - = PART 4715.0540: 03-22-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
a. PIPES 4-INCH TO 10-INCH IN SIZE MUST COMPLY WITH AASHTO M252. 03.24.16 PER GITY COMMENTS
2" DOMESTIC / b. PIPES 12-INCH TO 60-INCH IN SIZE MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM F2306. 041316 INEILTRATION BASIN
WATER SERVICE \4 % ‘ c. ALL FITTINGS MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM D3212. 192916 SERMIT & BID
263 LF \ | L d. WATER-TIGHT JOINTS MUST BE USED AT ALL CONNECTIONS INCLUDING STRUCTURES. 03.08.17 CITY COMMENTS
[ 13. CONTACT CITY OF BLAINE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT AT (763) 785-6172 FOR INSPECTION OF ALL 04-19-17 CITY COMMENTS
o 1 07-27-17 CITY COMMENTS
6" SANITARY CLEANOUT
\ /_
RIM-901.8
XX / INV-891.9
\ PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE
'\ | hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was
\ prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that
\ | am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the
\ laws of the State pf Minnesota.
— b of
\ ~ IL‘IL‘hOIaS M. Mannng] - PE
License No. 45861
Date 12/29/16
QUALITY CONTROL
RAIN GAURDIAN N Loucks Project No. 16034
TURRET \ \ gsz\ig SAZNgE;A‘RY SERVICE Project Lead NMM
SEE DETAIL @2.0% Drawn By SRT
Checked By NMM
Review Date 07/27/17
CONNECT TO EX. 12" WM SHEET INDEX
W/ 8" WET TAP
& 8" GATE VALVE C1-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS
c2-1 SITE PLAN
SERVICE INV - 889.9 C2-2 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
/ C3-1 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
CONNECT TO EX. C3-2 SWPPP
CBMH-7 W/ / SANITARY MANHOLE & C3-3 SWPPP
SKIMMER GRATE INSTALL INSIDE DROP W/ ca-1 UTILITY PLAN
Rm\-ﬁggsg "INTRA PLOW" OR cs-1 CIVIL DETAIL
: APPROVED EQUAL c8-2 CIVIL DETAILS
SEE DETAIL L1-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
L2-1 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
ADJUST MANHOLE CASTING
43 LF-21" RCP TO FINISHED GRADE
0233%
o 0 20 40 = WARNING:
7 ==
/ \ / \ = THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL
N T Y ~ EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES IN
CBMH-6 _// \ SCALE IN FEET MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES.
- CONNECT TO EX. 12" WM W/
BUILD OVER EX. 27" RCP A . REPLACE EX. STORM CASTING
RIM-899 5 2" WET TAP & 2" CORP STOP W/ SURMOUNTABLE CASTING THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002
INV(N)-894.0 Countv Road No. 87 105th Ave. NE. (COORDINATE W/ CITY ENGINEER) c AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY PLAN
INV(E,W)-893.57 14 BENCHMARK WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED
(FIELD VERIFY) TOP NUT HYDRANT LOCATED NEAR THE SOUTHWEST OF THE PROPERTY STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE
ELEVATION=902.80 FEET (NGVD 1929) THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE ‘ 4 - I
- - OWNER.




Plotted: 07 /27 / 2017 2:44 PM W:\2016\16034\CADD DATA\CIVIL\_dwg Sheet Files\C8-1 DETAILS

NOTES:
(A) ~PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMF (FULL WIDTH OF SIDE WALK)
(B) —EXPANSION JOINT (E) ~DRIVEWAY MUST BE PLACED
() ~FORMED CONTRACTION JOINY 1/2 AT A TIME TO ALLOW
, - e ACCESS TO SITE
(D) ~MAINTAIN GUTTER FLOW LiNE
EXISTING BITUMINOUS

(o MATCH PAVEMENT WITH
£ EXISTING / CONCRETE CURB
i

‘ e Y
PROPOSED SIDEWALK @/

Z0"RAD
(T¥P) -

..

o PLAN VIEW

@— MINIMUNM 87 CONCRETE, OR 37
BITUMINOUS WITH 8" AGGREGATE
BASE CR MATCH EXISTING 1F

‘ THICKER w,/ VALLEY GUTYER
e 1 VARIES
_______ ~ ,a'_) . ——:\—--——u_._m_ .________\J/,__g_,_,_,-—'—"_’
G, ]
———— _"\\.{#—F}——’P’J—HZJ

-ZSAWCUT AND PROTECT

*EXISTING MAT
o SECTION A-—A

 COMMERCIAL /INDUSTRIAL
DRIVEWAY M1

SECTION B-B

3 R
n—! 0000069 NOTES:
(X 0%%@000@08%0 1. RIP-RAP SHALL BE HAND
@ Oo& ?){E%%%o@@% PLACED,
940 C§OC§ g 2. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
‘J \O%DC% MATERIALS,

3. FILTER LAYER ARND FABRIC
—= B ARE INCIDENTAL TO RIP-RAP.
50 4. ADD RiP-RAP OVER TOP CF
— - USE EQUIV. D PAPE EXCEPT N RESIDENTIAL
FOR ARCH PIiPE REAR YARDS,
5. PIPE SHALL BE RCP TG FIRST
STRUCTURE.

FILTER FABRIC

SECTION A A

RIP—RAP QUANTITIES (C.Y.)

BB DA T RIBTRAD T EEE TA | RIP-KAP T PIET BA T BP~KAP

12" 4 4" 10 £2" 23

15" 5 27" 12 48" 29

18" 3] ol 14 54" 34

21" 8 35" 18 60" 33
HEAVY DUTY TRASH GUARD REQUIRED ON ALL APRONS EXCEPT MAIN LINE

DITCHES.
RIFP~RAP FOR QUTLET TO
DRY DITCH OR BASIN Plate SD—4

NOTES:

1. 54" THRU 120" DiA. STRUCTURES ARE MANUFACTURED WITH BELL END
FACING DOWN,

2. STRUCTURES ARE MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C—478

AND MNDOT STANDARD PLATE 4005 WITH RUSBER GASKET JOINTS.

REFER TO BLAINE DETAIL Mi—3 FOR CASTING, ADJUSTING RINGS, AND

STERS.

4 PROVIDE MORTAR FILLETS TO F1T THE S0TTOM PORTION OF PIRE TO
DIRECT FLOW TG GUTLET HALF—WAY UP PIPE MINIMUM.

£

B A et I el — F
5. COVER SLAB DESIGN
VARIES WITH CASTING. P e
6. REINFORGING STEEL SHALL B
BE PER ASTM C—478 AND e > !
21| FOR PIPE OPENINGS i
“1 TO BE FIELD
21 GROUTED. v
i VARIES
A c iD|E ] ]
487157 147 8" 8"
54" |5.5"72" |8" 18" >
B0 8" 78" (8" 8" <
BG" 6.5"[85" |8" [8"
72" 17" igz" (8" 8"
78" |7.5"100" 8" [ 8" D
84" 18" 11087[8" (8"
g0” 18.8"11147 (8" 8" f
a&” |g" i1207"|18" |B”
1027 g.5"127" 112" B
1I08710" 132" 2" "
1207107 1487127 12"

<014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Blaine — Engineering Department

10801 Town Sguere Drive NE, Blaine, Minhesots 55449 {783)VB5-6172 Fax{763)785-6130

2014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Blaine - FEngineering Bepartment
108} '1‘0\-:2 Sguare Drive NE, Hlaine Minnesoia 556448 {783)785-6172 Faxs'rsaa'rss—azan
oo

«— 2 1/27 HOSE COMNECTION (THREAD SIZE: 3 1/1670.0., 7 1/2 TP.L)
ONE PIECE 1 1/2" PENTACON OPERATING NUT

4 1/2" PUMPER CONNECTION
/ (THREAD SIZE: 5 9/1670.0., 4 T.P.1)
* FLAG—/[ *
1
i !
{ NOZZLE ARRANGEMENT:
; TWO 2 1/2" PUMPER
R NOZZLES WiTH 17
UPPER/ V=3 3/4 PENTAGON OPERATING NUTS
STANDPIPE i i s et L e s oty
16" SIZE e i /mowosne FINISHED GRALE
ﬂwmu UM .2”
T LOWER STANDPIRE
NOTES:
~ LEFT HAND OPENING OPERATION NUT.
BOTTOM — PAINT HYDRANT RED TO GRADE.
\ — DO NOT PLUG DRAIN HOLES.
J—‘% — HYDRANT SHALL HAVE Ol RESERVOIR.
= — HYORANT SHALL BE WATEROUS WB—87.
L U]l - PUMPER CONNECTION PERPENDICULAR
TO ROAD.

* FLAGC TO BE fITHER INSTALLED OR DELIVERED AS DIRECTED N
FICLD BY THE ENGINEER.

TYPICAL HYDRANT

FPlete MNo. WS-t

STANDARD STORM SEWER
CATCH BASIN /MANHOLE
& MANHOLE Plate Mo. SD—6

2014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

A*EN
st oETal M3 T AT oy ]

/,_//M"ACCESS OPENING
""""" | _——INTRA FLOW' OR o
_________ . APPROVED EQUAL SEAL WiTH

-] WiTH RAIL SYSTEMS . / MORTAR

‘le
= . 2y —~oie PiFE
i wi /—
e | F?;ﬁy

\‘CONCRETE

. [
I i ] SUPPORT

o SECTION A=A
CONSTRUCT CHANNEL A

NOTES:

1. INCREASE MANHOLE SIZE 67 IN DIAMETER FOR 2 CONNECTIONS
2, NSTALL DIF TO UNDISTURBED S0IL o
3. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

INSIDE DROP MANHOLE  siate no. s55-7
2014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Blaine -~ Engineering Department

ASTING SHALL BE MARKED SANITARY OR CO {CLEAN CUT)
AS APPROVED BY ENGINEER

FORD TYPE Al
PVC THREADED PLUG
N 4" CONCRETL PAD
FINISHED GRADE ’*\ [
TR :57J
e e el v

711

A
Ve P
tae [, Tes

MINTSALIM
1% SLOPE

hTE S
ALL JOINTS SHALL BE SOLVENT WELD EXCEPT AS NOTED,
SIZES: RESIDENTIAL = 4" DIAMETER

COMMERCIAL /INDUSTRIAL = 8" DIAMETER
ALl PIPE TO BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC
CLEAN QUTS ARE REQUIRED AT 100" SPACING AND AT
CHANGE OF DIRECTION.

SERVICE CLEAN OUT  riate no. ss5-5

10801 Town Squ:re Drive NE, Blelne, Hi_nne:iotm 56444 {483)705- 8172 Fux{ 76317856120

<014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Blaine - Engineering Department

10801 Town Square Brive NE, Blaine, Minnesota 55448 {7B3)TH5-6172 Fax{"63)785--E1 38

(1) CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL BEND TO ACHIEVE 7.5 BURY,
BEND SHALL NOT EXCEED 457, ALL FITTINGS WiLL BE PAD
AS PER UNIT PRICE.

W
(s Z CONSULT
FLAG———™ l-—mm- 500 —=1 £33 SPECIFICATION FOR
A mxz % ADDITIONAL
: B Z INFORMATION
. Ol — “sa
TUBING e 7
H . K‘.l"
PROPOSED | 20 i
FINISHED GRADE y | + 52
ATTACH TRACER H ]
WIRE TO NOZZLE
SECTION WITH
BRACKET. T
12 AWG TRACGER S |
WIRE WRAP AROQUND [ o |
LOWER STAND PIPE | ’ = 6"
(FOR PVC , 2
WATERMAIN) \?:—— 2.50 —-»'[ z \>/
; 6" VALVE AND BOX
M,
PLACE 2 LAYERS OF ™~ i N
8 MIL POLY OVER . CONNECT TRACER
MINIMUM 172 C.Y. - l WIRE TO MAIN
OF 4:" CLEAN ] LINE WIRE
WASHED ROCK [ (SEE SPECS)
Wt T
bese=—1 )
et H
Is T y A
| oL
T
HYDRANT ™ ,f}-n\\
LEAD PIPE : 3
18" x 18" x 5" \_ s
CONCRETE BASE = LOWERED
RETAINER GLAND WATERMAIN

HYDRANT INSTALLATION sate ne. ws—2

2014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Hlaine - Engineering Department

EORDY Town Square Brive NE, Blaine, Minnesots 55448 {THAITES- 6178 Fex{TEIPHG-6138

City of Blaine — Engineering Department
10801 Town Square Drive NE, Dlaine, Minnesola 55440 {7B3)7BS~61Y2 Fax(764)785— 6138
B * — UNLESS OTHERWISE

PROPERTY LiNE NOTED ON PLANS.

/ PRCOPOSED FINISHED GRADL

o <014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Blaine — Engineering Deparlinent

10801 Towp Sguare Drive NE, Blaine, Minnesots 55448 {VE3)7E5—6172 Fay{FE3}7THS - 8130

3 R :g
BNV N \ . R :
e T
[?',..' L
ca b

R
R \
. —\ 9 ]

~ . . . [

el
H
W
K
T

R .

B-612 CONCRETE CURB & GUTIER

MNDCT Standerd Plate 7100H

i

. R i o /1,@' R .
. 12" R ‘\i .
e \ ¥ M e, o
B U

B a—— L~
S TS

el
R I PN
d - o : i)
B P ~| #
————— R Rl S
18 B

B—618 CONCRETE CURB & GUTIER

MNDOT Stondard Piate 7100H

Ve a\ s ] kg /1’3' R

BRIV J -
— i v o 3
o LTy - Il T
A e R T T I
9 :I".—;.-_i: .uq "?:

24"

D—312 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

‘ (] COMNECT TRACER WIRE TO BOX LD {SEE SPECS)
£—2" X 2" WOOD POST WRED TO CURB BOX.
< PAINT TOP 68" BLUE (VACANT LOT -~ USE
o 8° STEEL FENCE POST)
Lg ih\
o % IF CURB STORP IS iN DRIVEWAY OR SIDEWALK,
“ A "FORD TYPE A1" CASTING MUST BE INSTALLED
= : (OR APPROVED EQUAL)
z " o
= . )\ 1 1/4" DIAMETER
g TS - WRAR WITH 8 ML POLY o
. el {SEE SPECS) CONNECT TRACER
@ £ — WIRE TO WAIN
W+ < CURB BOX | LINE WIRE OR DIP
o AND STOPR MAIN DIRECTLY,
i CORFPORATION STOP. SEE SPECS.
Ci 1" CORPFR SERVICE ~|
1 /PIPE
] N
e e N TERMAIN
'L;NSTAE_L
WiTH Py
CONCRETE \ WRAP A
BRICK CURB S
’ FASTENE
R MAIN
PROVIDE HORIZONTAL
LOOE IN WATER SERWICE
::3’5_
— -0 U\mppme
DLAN VIEW SADOLE
WATER SERVICE
CONNEC HON Flgte No. W5-3
2014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE
City of Blaine — Engineering Department
10801 Town Square Drive NE, Blaine, Minhesota S6448 {¥EI)TRE~BITR Fu::{'?ﬁﬂ)’r&ﬁ—b‘w?

CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

Fiate No. 5T-0

—ei QUTSIDE DIAMETER |=e—

YAy S S
7 ey -
PP I
A 1.00
P i
IR 1

e

GRANULAR
ENCASEMENT me
MATERIAL ...

LTy
RPN
Ly
//f///—
//////
//////
N R
N
N
S AT
O
S

. ——=+— 0.5 OUTSIDE DIAMETER
UNDISTURBED L

GROUND

NOTES:

1. THIS IS THE STANDARD FIiFE BEDDING ARPFLICATION
UNLESS QTHER BEDDING 1S SPECIFIED.

2. THE BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH SHALL BE SHAPED TO

FIT THE BARREL OF THE PIPL FOR AT LEAST 20Z%

OF THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER GF THE PHPE.  THE

REMAINDER OF THE FIFL 15 10 BE SURROUNDED TO

A HEIGHT QF AT LEAST 17 ABOVE LTS TOP.

GRANULAR ENCASEMENT MATERIAL SHALL ME THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS.

4. NATIVE BLAINE GRANULAR MATERIAL 1S CONSIDERED
TO MEET -THE INTENT OF THiS DETAIL

_(_,4

CLASS C PIPE BEDDING  pote No. Mi-4

LANDSCAPING/GREEN SPACE
CONCRETE SIDEWALK

' 'A._q L " g ‘s s 4
SR o o
400 Op 5% 4" GRANULAR FILL SUBBASE
X ) ﬂmmmmmmumu_m__l—uNDISTURBED OR
[e) == = = | =TT
<|)| _o“ Iboo% ° g?)oo :M:Ll IS T=IT=] COMPACTED SUBGRADE

== === = T=
NOTE: FINISH IS TO BE MEDIUM BROOM FINISH PERPENDICULAR TO PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC

)

2014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Blaine — Engineering Department

1080l Town Souarc Drive KE, Blaine, Minnesots 53448 {763 TEE-B1TE Fouxf763)185—6138

<014 STANDARD DETAIL PLATE

City of Blaine — Engineering Department

HIBOL Town Sguare Drive NE, Hising, Mianesola 55448 £7e3)7 a5~ 8172 Fax{763)785 6138

LOUCKS PLATE NO.

- THICKENED EDGE CONCRETE CUSTOM
am _LOUCKS SIDEWALK

— PAVEMENT SECTION VARIES

SLOPE GUTTER TO MATCH
PARKING LOT DRAINAGE
(3/4" PER FT. TYP.)

TIP GUTTER OUT AS REQ'D

3/8 " LIP
E —1/2" RAD.

AGG. BASEY)
VARIES B

MIN. OF 4" MINIMUM 1" BEHIND <—>{

AGG. BASE UNDER BACK OF CURB
CURB (IF TOTAL
THICKNESS OF
SECTION ALLOWS)
12" 8"

20"

SPECIFICATION NOTES:

1. UPON COMPLETION, CURBING SHOULD BE SPRAYED WITH A
MEMBRANE CURING COMPOUND PER MNDOT 3754.

2. EXPANSION JOINTS AT MAX. SPACING OF 200'.

3. CONSTRUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MNDOT 2531.

DRAWN 06/2017

LOUCKS PLATE NO.

FLAT CURB AND 2012

GUTTER (12")

2.5" BIT. WEAR COURSE,
MN/DOT 2360 SPWEA240B

/% FINISHED GRADE
\Y

TACK COAT, MN/DOT 2357

2.5" BIT. NON-WEAR COURSE,
MN/DOT 2360 SPNWB230B

8" AGG. BASE, CLASS 5 OR 2 MN/DOT 3138

GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC TYPE V,
MN/DOT 3733.2

SURFACE COMPACTION

HEAVY DUTY SECTION

/% FINISHED GRADE
\Y

2" BIT. WEAR COURSE,
MN/DOT 2360 SPWEA240B

TACK COAT, MN/DOT 2357

2" BIT. NON-WEAR COURSE,
MN/DOT 2360 SPNWB230B

6" AGG. BASE, CLASS 5 OR 2 MN/DOT 3138

GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC TYPE V,
MN/DOT 3733.2

SURFACE COMPACTION

LIGHT DUTY SECTION

DRAWN 1/2014

LOUCKS PLATE NO.

STANDARD BITUMINOUS 2030
PAVEMENT SECTION

4" CONCRETE WALK
MN/DOT 2521

4" GRANULAR MATERIAL
MN/DOT 3149

DRAWN 1/2014

LOUCKS PLATE NO.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK 2034
SECTION

DRAWN 1/2014

am | OUCKS
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LAND SURVEYING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL

7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
Maple Grove, MN 55369
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CADD QUALIFICATION

CADD files prepared by the Consultant for this project are
instruments of the Consultant professional services for use solely
with respect to this project. These CADD files shall not be used
on other projects, for additions to this project, or for completion
of this project by others without written approval by the
Consultant. With the Consultant's approval, others may be
permitted to obtain copies of the CADD drawing files for
information and reference only. All intentional or unintentional
revisions, additions, or deletions to these CADD files shall be
made at the full risk of that party making such revisions, additions
or deletions and that party shall hold harmless and indemnify the
Consultant from any & all responsibilities, claims, and liabilities.

SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS

03-11-16 CITY SUBMITTAL
03-22-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
03-24-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
04-13-16 INFILTRATION BASIN
12-29-16 PERMIT & BID
03-08-17 CITY COMMENTS
04-19-17 CITY COMMENTS
07-27-17 CITY COMMENTS
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prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that
| am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the

laws of the State pf Minnesota.
(]Llholas M. 4annn£ - PE
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REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR ADA
PARKING SIGN LOCATION

REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR

ACCESS AISLE SIGN LOCATION

(AISLE TO CONTAIN THE DESIGNATION
"NO PARKING™ COMPLYING WITH
MSBC 134.0502 IF ACCESS AISLE

SIGNS ARE NOT SHOWN)

\
N

N

L

REFER TO SITE PLAN
FOR STALL DIMENSIONS

5o

—
G

— 4" WIDE PAINTED LINES,

18" O.C., @ 45 DEG. TRAFFIC WHITE
(AISLE TO CONTAIN THE DESIGNATION

"NO PARKING" COMPLYING WITH

MSBC 1341.0502 IF ACCESS AISLE
SIGNS ARE NOT SHOWN

\4“ WIDE PAINTED

LINES, TRAFFIC
WHITE

T
{

8" DIAMETER
ALL LINES 4" WIDE

5
67.5°
PROVIDE PAINTED
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY AT EACH
DESIGNATED HANDICAP
PARKING STALL. CENTER
SYMBOL IN STALL.
36" 1 HC SIGNAGE PER MINNESOTA
RULES 1341.0502
NOT TO SCALE
LOUCKS PLATE NO.
. LOUCKS TYPICAL ADA PARKING 2037
. STALL STRIPING
DRAWN 03/2017

”
18" DRAIN BASIN
ﬁ A
0N 1-30 AATID GAATE e " e ! B
¢ ¥
: : :
: 5 :
*
D QURET g i S
= : .
> ()
oo vews o ovnmn i 4
g WATIRRINT ADAPRRS <
ravsMaE .
Tty
-y
CVERALL WEBENT 90/
) %
”
24" DRAIN BASIN Eg
%
-
RON $-80 MTD G ol »
FOR BETAAS SEE SMEET 40
~
: g -
o
: ; ol
o
s ownEy g g £
" £ -5 o f
% +
3 g @ I3
LY O i
VARONS TWES OF GUREW : L Q.
WH WATIRRINT ADAPYORS o
= =
ER-38 SIER #
ﬂun.w c
-1 CD
OVERALL HENONT 10
. o
12"x18" STANDARD HANDICAP PARKING
SIGN WITH SEPARATE 'VAN ACCESSIBLE'
1 RESERVED PANEL. GREEN LETTERING AND BORDER 12 12"'x18" STANDARD NO PARKING
. PARKING ON WHITE BACKGROUND. SYMBOL OF / ACCESS AISLE. WHITE LEGEND ON BLUE
) ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE 4'x4" AND BE # o BACKGROUND. USE HARDWARE PER
@ &
g WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. USE . PARKING SIGN SUPPLIER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
i i e e HARDWARE PER SIGN SUPPLIER'S o HC SIGNAGE PER MINNESOTA
RECOMMENDATIONS. ACCESS RULES 1341.0502
% VAN HC SIGNAGE PER MINNESOTA ASLE
1 RULES 1341.0502
12"'x6" STANDARD 'VAN
ACCESSIBLE' PANEL. GREEN . _
LETTERING AND BORDER ON 2" DIA. 6" LONG MIN.
WHITE BACKGROUND. GALVANIZED SCHEDULE 40
STEEL PIPE. EMBED IN
CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARD
2" DIA. 6' LONG MIN. n N
GALVANIZED SCHEDULE 40 [ ﬂ/e,, DIA. SCHEDULE 40
Q STEEL PIPE. EMBED IN Q GALVENZIED STEEL PIPE
3 \CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARD 3 [ o LONG MINIMUM
6" DIA. SCHEDULE 40 a \
GALVENZIED STEEL PIPE 9 N HEAVY DUTY HDPE DOME TOP
6" LONG MINIMUM « N DECORATIVE SLEEVE BLUE OR YELLOW
IN COLOR. AVAILABLE FROM
HEAVY DUTY HDPE DOME TOP | | BOLLARDSNSLEEVES.COM OR EQUAL.
DECORATIVE SLEEVE BLUE OR YELLOW I
IN COLOR. AVAILABLE FROM
S BOLLARDSNSLEEVES.COM OR EQUAL. L
=i COMPACTED OR =1 COMPACTED OR
ﬂﬁ UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE. ; mﬁ UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE.
- =l o =13
=k NOTES: = NOTES:
= 1. BOLLARDS TO BE PLACED 12" BEHIND == 1. BOLLARDS TO BE PLACED 12" BEHIND
=l BACK OF CURB OR SIDEWALK (REFER =l BACK OF CURB OR SIDEWALK (REFER
== TO SITE PLAN,) =5 TO SITE PLAN.)
[ 2. MAINTAIN PLUMB UNTIL CONCRETE IS = 2. MAINTAIN PLUMB UNTIL CONCRETE IS
[ SUFFICIENTLY CURED. =] SUFFICIENTLY CURED.
= = 3. HOLD CONCRETE FOOTING BELOW = 3. HOLD CONCRETE FOOTING BELOW
=H b1 GRADE OF FINISHED CONCRETE TO || GRADE OF FINISHED CONCRETE TO
1 i CREATE FINAL PAVING PATTERN AS CREATE FINAL PAVING PATTERN AS
18" DIA. SHOWN ON PLANS. 18" DIA. SHOWN ON PLANS.
4. SIGN CENTERED AT HEAD OF PARKING 4. SIGN CENTERED AT HEAD OF ACCESS
SPACE - MAXIMUM OF 96" FROM AISLE - MAXIMUM OF 96" FROM HEAD
HEAD OF PARKING SPACE. OF PARKING SPACE.
LOUCKS PLATE NO. LOUCKS PLATE NO.
B OUCKS TYPICAL ADA PARKING 2038A B OUCKS TYPICAL ACCESS AISLE 2038B
. SIGN / BOLLARD COMBO . SIGN / BOLLARD COMBO
DRAWN 03/2017 DRAWN 03/2017

INVICTUS
BREWERY

BLAINE, MN

am | OUCKS
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CADD files prepared by the Consultant for this project are
instruments of the Consultant professional services for use solely
with respect to this project. These CADD files shall not be used
on other projects, for additions to this project, or for completion
of this project by others without written approval by the
Consultant. With the Consultant's approval, others may be
permitted to obtain copies of the CADD drawing files for
information and reference only. All intentional or unintentional
revisions, additions, or deletions to these CADD files shall be
made at the full risk of that party making such revisions, additions
or deletions and that party shall hold harmless and indemnify the
Consultant from any & all responsibilities, claims, and liabilities.
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03-11-16 CITY SUBMITTAL
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03-24-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
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DECIDUOUS TREES QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE
CH COMMON HACKBERRY Celtis occidentalis B&B 2.5"Cal
QB SWAMP WHITE OAK Quercus bicolor B&B 2.5"Cal
WB WHITESPIRE BIRCH Betula populifolia "Whitespire Sr.’ B&B 8 HGT
CLUMP
EVERGREEN TREES QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE
BS 5 BLACK HILLS SPRUCE Picea glauca ‘Densata’ B&B 6 HGT
FULL FORM
ORNAMENTAL TREES |[QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE
AT 3 APPLE TREE Malus x B&B 1.5"Cal
JT 6 JAPANESE TREE LILAC Syringa reticulata B&B 1.5"Cal
SHRUBS /‘ QTY } COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME MIN CONT |MIN SIZE |SPACING
DH ,} 10 \ DWARF BUSH HONEYSUCKLE Diervilla lonicera 5 gal 18" HGT [36" o.c.
GF /\ |4 §|GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC Rhus aromatica ‘Gro-Low' 5 gal 24" SPRD (48" o.c.
/7N
GRASSES ? QTY ) COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME MIN CONT |MIN SIZE [SPACING
FG & 15 \ FEATHER REED GRASS Calamagrostis x acutiflora "Karl Foerster' |1 gal 24" o.c.
SSG ( 38 { SHENANDOAH SWITCH GRASS Panicum virgatum "Shenendoah’ 1 gal 36" o.c.
PERENNIALS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME MIN CONT |MIN SIZE [SPACING
BE 17 BLACK EYED SUSAN Rudbeckia fulgida ‘Goldstrum’ 1 gal 24" o.c.
SD 16 STELLA D’ ORO DAYLILY Hemerocallis x "Stella de Oro’ 1 gal 24" o.c.
GROUND COVERS CODE |COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME
SEED |NATIVE SEED
SHORT/DRY GRASS MIX &
SHORT/DRY WILDFLOWER MIX AS
PROVIDED BY PRAIRIE
RESTORATIONS INC OR EQUAL
STM STONE MULCH
1.5" BUFF LIMESTONE ROCK - 3"
MINIMUM DEPTH OVER FILTER
FABRIC
SOD TURF SOD

TREE PRESERVATION REQUIREMENTS I

NO EXISTING TREES ARE LOCATED ON SITE THEREFORE THERE IS NO
REQUIREMENT FOR TREE REPLACEMENT.

TOTAL CALIPER INCHES REQUIRED = 0"

TREE PLANTING REQUIREMENTS I

BUILDING SF = 8,000SF

SITE PERIMETER = 1.170LF

1 OVERSTORY TREE PER 2,000SF OF BUILDING - 4 REQUIRED
OR 1 PER 100LF OF SITE PERIMETER - 12 REQUIRED
15% REDUCTION FOR I-2 ZONING DISTRICT - 10 REQUIRED
OVERSTORY TREES PROVIDED = 10

1 CONIFEROUS TREE PER 2,000SF OF BUILDING - 4 REQUIRED
OR 1 PER 200LF OF SITE PERIMETER - 6 REQUIRED
15% REDUCTION FOR I-2 ZONING DISTRICT - 5 REQUIRED

CONIFEROUS TREES PROVIDED =5

1 SHRUB PER 300SF OF BUILDING - 27 REQUIRED
OR 1 PER 30LF OF SITE PERIMETER - 39 REQUIRED
15% REDUCTION FOR I-2 ZONING DISTRICT - 33 REQUIRED
SHRUBS PROVIDED = 53

1 ORNAMENTAL TREE PER 2,000SF OF BUILDING - 4 REQUIRED
OR 1 PER 200LF OF SITE PERIMETER - 6 REQUIRED
15% REDUCTION FOR I-2 ZONING DISTRICT - 5 REQUIRED
ORNAMENTAL TREES PROVIDED =9

SCALE

20 40

IN FEET

BENCHMARK I
TOP NUT HYDRANT LOCATED NEAR THE SOUTHWEST OF THE PROPERTY

ELEVATION=902.80 FEET (NGVD 1929)

GENERAL NOTES I

CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID. HE SHALL
INSPECT SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS
RELATING TO THE NATURE AND SCOPE OF WORK.

VERIFY LAYOUT AND ANY DIMENSIONS SHOWN AND BRING TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES
WHICH MAY COMPROMISE THE DESIGN AND/OR INTENT OF THE
PROJECT'S LAYOUT.

ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING THE WORK OR MATERIALS SUPPLIED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING ROADS, CURBS/GUTTERS,
TRAILS, TREES, LAWNS AND SITE ELEMENTS DURING PLANTING
OPERATIONS. ANY DAMAGE TO SAME SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO COST
TO THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALIGNMENT AND LOCATION OF ALL
UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE GRADE UTILITIES AND PROVIDE THE
NECESSARY PROTECTION FOR SAME BEFORE CONSTRUCTION /
MATERIAL INSTALLATION BEGINS (MINIMUM 10’ - 0" CLEARANCE).

ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LAID SO THAT TRENCHES DO
NOT CUT THROUGH ROOT SYSTEMS OF ANY EXISTING TREES TO
REMAIN.

EXISTING CONTOURS, TRAILS, VEGETATION, CURB/GUTTER AND OTHER
EXISTING ELEMENTS BASED UPON INFORMATION SUPPLIED TO
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ANY
AND ALL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF SAME.

THE ALIGNMENT AND GRADES OF THE PROPOSED WALKS, TRAILS
AND/OR ROADWAYS ARE SUBJECT TO FIELD ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED
TO CONFORM TO LOCALIZED TOPOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS AND TO
MINIMIZE TREE REMOVAL AND GRADING. ANY CHANGE IN
ALIGNMENT MUST BE APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

s LOUCKS
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CIVIL ENGINEERING

LAND SURVEYING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL
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CADD QUALIFICATION
CADD files prepared by the Consultant for this project are
instruments of the Consultant professional services for use solely
with respect to this project. These CADD files shall not be used
on other projects, for additions to this project, or for completion
of this project by others without written approval by the
Consultant. With the Consultant's approval, others may be
permitted to obtain copies of the CADD drawing files for
information and reference only. All intentional or unintentional
revisions, additions, or deletions to these CADD files shall be
made at the full risk of that party making such revisions, additions
or deletions and that party shall hold harmless and indemnify the
Consultant from any & all responsibilities, claims, and liabilities.
SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS
03-11-16 CITY SUBMITTAL
03-22-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
03-24-16 PER CITY COMMENTS
04-13-16 INFILTRATION BASIN
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07-27-17 CITY COMMENTS
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LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION: I

COORDINATE THE PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION AND PLANTING
INSTALLATION WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS WORKING ON SITE.

NO PLANTING WILL BE INSTALLED UNTIL COMPLETE GRADING AND
CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA.

WHERE SOD/SEED ABUTS PAVED SURFACES, FINISHED GRADE OF
SOD/SEED SHALL BE HELD 1" BELOW SURFACE ELEVATION OF TRAIL,
SLAB, CURB, ETC.

SEED ALL AREAS DISTURBED DUE TO GRADING OTHER THAN THOSE
AREAS NOTED TO RECEIVE SOD. SEED SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
MULCHED AS PER MNDOT SPECS.

SOD ALL DESIGNATED AREAS DISTURBED DUE TO GRADING. SOD
SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE CONTOURS AND SHALL HAVE
STAGGERED JOINTS. ON SLOPES STEEPER THAN 3:1 OR IN DRAINAGE
SWALES, THE SOD SHALL BE STAKED TO THE GROUND.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF NURSERYMEN. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 5 CANES AT THE SPECIFIED SHRUB HEIGHT.
ORNAMENTAL TREES SHALL HAVE NO V CROTCHES AND SHALL BEGIN
BRANCHING NO LOWER THAN 3' ABOVE ROOT BALL. STREET AND
BOULEVARD TREES SHALL BEGIN BRANCHING NO LOWER THAN 6'
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

ANY CONIFEROUS TREE PREVIOUSLY PRUNED FOR CHRISTMAS TREE
SALES SHALL NOT BE USED. ALL CONIFEROUS TREES SHALL BE FULL
FORM, NATURAL TO THE SPECIES, WITHOUT PRUNING.

PLAN TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER PLANT SCHEDULE IF DISCREPANCIES IN
QUANTITIES EXIST. SPECIFICATIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER NOTES.

ALL PROPOSED PLANTS SHALL BE LOCATED AND STAKED AS SHOWN
ON PLAN. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MUST APPROVE ALL STAKING OF
PLANT MATERIAL PRIOR TO ANY AND ALL DIGGING.

NO PLANT MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS
APPROVAL IS REQUESTED OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF A BID
AND/OR QUOTATION.

ADJUSTMENTS IN LOCATION OF PROPOSED PLANT MATERIALS MAY BE
NEEDED IN FIELD. SHOULD AN ADJUSTMENT BE ADVISED, THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED.

ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE FERTILIZED UPON INSTALLATION WITH
DRIED BONE MEAL, OTHER APPROVED FERTILIZER MIXED IN WITH THE
PLANTING SOIL PER THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS OR MAY BE
TREATED FOR SUMMER AND FALL INSTALLATION WITH AN APPLICATION
OF GRANULAR 0-20-20 OF 12 OZ PER 2.5" CALIPER PER TREE AND 6 OZ
PER SHRUB WITH AN ADDITIONAL APPLICATION OF 10-10-10 THE
FOLLOWING SPRING IN THE TREE SAUCER.

ALL PLANTING AREAS RECEIVING GROUND COVER, PERENNIALS,
ANNUALS, AND/OR VINES SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 12" DEPTH OF
PLANTING SOIL CONSISTING OF AT LEAST 45 PARTS TOPSOIL, 45 PARTS
PEAT OR MANURE AND 10 PARTS SAND.

ALL AREAS RECEIVING SEED OR SOD MUST RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 12"
DEPTH OF TOPSOIL. TOPSOIL TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE
UNDERLYING SOIL DURING FINAL SITE GRADING.

SOIL SURFACES COMPACTED DURING CONSTRUCTION AND REMAINING
PERVIOUS UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION MUST BE
DECOMPACTED THROUGH SOIL AMENDMENT AND/OR RIPPING TO A
DEPTH OF 18". AVOID DISTURBING UTILITIES, TREE ROOTS AND OTHER
EXISTING VEGETATION.

ALL PLANTS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER PLANTING DETAILS.

WRAPPING MATERIAL SHALL BE CORRUGATED PVC PIPING 1" GREATER
IN CALIPER THAN THE TREE BEING PROTECTED OR QUALITY, HEAVY,
WATERPROOF CREPE PAPER MANUFACTURED FOR THIS PURPOSE.
WRAP ALL DECIDUOUS TREES PLANTED IN THE FALL PRIOR TO 12-1 AND
REMOVE ALL WRAPPING AFTER 5-1.

BLACK METAL EDGER TO BE USED TO CONTAIN SHRUBS, PERENNIALS,
AND ANNUALS WHERE BED MEETS SOD/SEED UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

IRRIGATION NOTES: I

VERIFY PROPOSED IRRIGATION SYSTEM LAYOUT AND CONFIRM
COMPLETE LIMITS OF IRRIGATION PRIOR TO SUPPLYING SHOP
DRAWINGS.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AN
IRRIGATION LAYOUT PLAN AND SPECIFICATION AS A PART OF THE SCOPE
OF WORK WHEN BIDDING. THESE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER AND/OR INSTALLATION. IT
SHALL BE THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO INSURE
THAT ALL SODDED/SEEDED AND PLANTED AREAS ARE IRRIGATED
PROPERLY, INCLUDING THOSE AREAS DIRECTLY AROUND AND
ABUTTING BUILDING FOUNDATION.

PROVIDE 2 QUICK COUPLER LOCATIONS. COORDINATE WITH THE
OWNER ON LOCATIONS.

THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A
WATERING/LAWN IRRIGATION SCHEDULE APPROPRIATE TO THE PROJECT
SITE CONDITIONS AND TO PLANT MATERIAL GROWTH REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACTOR IS NOT TO SPRINKLE ACROSS PAVEMENT.

CONTRACTOR TO INCORPORATE RAIN SENSOR INTO IRRIGATION
SYSTEM.

PLANTINGS OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF IRRIGATION ARE TO BE WATERED
REGULARLY UNTIL PLANTING/SOD/SEED HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED.

ALL SHRUB BED MASSINGS TO RECEIVE 3" DEEP SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH AND FIBER MAT WEED BARRIER.

ALL TREES NOT IN PLANTING BEDS TO RECEIVE A 4' DIA. TREE RING
WITH 4" DEEP SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH. NO MULCH IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK.

WOOD MULCH TO BE SYLVA ACORN COLORED DOUBLE SHREDDED
HARDWOOD MULCH.

ALL ANNUAL AND PERENNIAL PLANTING BEDS TO RECEIVE 3" DEEP
SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH WITH NO WEED BARRIER.

SPREAD GRANULAR PRE EMERGENT HERBICIDE (PREEN OR EQUAL) PER
MANUFACTURES RECOMMENDATIONS UNDER ALL MULCHED AREAS.

MAINTENANCE STRIPS TO HAVE EDGER AND MULCH AS
SPECIFIED/INDICATED ON DRAWING OR IN SPECIFICATION.

IF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS CONCERNED OR PERCEIVES ANY
DEFICIENCIES IN THE PLANT SELECTIONS, SOIL CONDITIONS OR ANY
OTHER SITE CONDITION WHICH MIGHT NEGATIVELY AFFECT PLANT
ESTABLISHMENT, SURVIVAL OR GUARANTEE, HE MUST BRING THESE
DEFICIENCIES TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO PROCUREMENT AND/OR INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR THE OWNER
ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION OF ALL LANDSCAPE AND SITE
IMPROVEMENTS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ON-GOING MAINTENANCE OF ALL
NEWLY INSTALLED MATERIALS UNTIL TIME OF OWNER ACCEPTANCE.
ANY ACTS OF VANDALISM OR DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR PRIOR TO
OWNER ACCEPTANCE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A
MAINTENANCE PROGRAM INCLUDING, BUT NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED
TO, PRUNING, FERTILIZATION AND DISEASE/PEST CONTROL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE NEW PLANT MATERIAL THROUGH
ONE CALENDAR YEAR FROM THE DATE OF OWNER ACCEPTANCE.

WARRANTY (ONE FULL GROWING SEASON) FOR LANDSCAPE MATERIALS
SHALL BEGIN ON THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE BY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT AFTER THE COMPLETION OF PLANTING OF ALL LANDSCAPE
MATERIALS. NO PARTIAL ACCEPTANCE WILL BE CONSIDERED.

REPRODUCIBLE AS-BUILT DRAWING(S) OF ALL LANDSCAPE
INSTALLATION AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS UPON COMPLETION OF
CONSTRUCTION INSTALLATION AND PRIOR TO PROJECT ACCEPTANCE.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE THE APPROPRIATE DATES FOR SPRING
PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLATION AND SEED/SOD PLACEMENT IS FROM
THE TIME GROUND HAS THAWED TO JUNE 15.

FALL SODDING IS GENERALLY ACCEPTABLE FROM AUGUST 15 -
NOVEMBER 1. FALL SEEDING FROM AUGUST 15 - SEPTEMBER 15;
DORMANT SEEDING IN THE FALL SHALL NOT OCCUR PRIOR TO
NOVEMBER 1. PLANTING OUTSIDE THESE DATES IS NOT
RECOMMENDED. ANY ADJUSTMENT MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING
BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

CONIFEROUS PLANTING MAY OCCUR FROM AUGUST 15 - OCTOBER 1
AND FALL DECIDUOUS PLANTING FROM THE FIRST FROST UNTIL
NOVEMBER 15. PLANTING OUTSIDE THESE DATES IS NOT
RECOMMENDED. ANY ADJUSTMENT MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

PROTECT ALL EXISTING OAKS ON SITE SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. IF
EXISTING OAKS ARE DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER, ABOVE OR BELOW
GROUND IN THE ROOT SYSTEM, AN ASPHALTIC TREE PRUNING PAINT
SHOULD BE APPLIED IMMEDIATELY AFTER WOUNDING. OAKS ARE NOT
TO BE PRUNED, REMOVED OR TRANSPLANTED BETWEEN APRIL 15 AND
JULY 1. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF THESE DATES ARE
UNAVOIDABLE.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH TO HIS SATISFACTION
THAT SOIL AND COMPACTION CONDITIONS ARE ADEQUATE TO ALLOW
FOR PROPER DRAINAGE AT AND AROUND THE BUILDING SITE.

/— SOD

24" MINIMUM

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
MAINTAINING ALL TREES IN A PLUMB
POSITION THROUGH THE WARRANTY
PERIOD. STAKING IS SUGGESTED, BUT
NOT REQUIRED. ANY STAKING MUST
CONFORM WITH PRACTICES AS DEFINED
IN A.N.A. GUIDELINES FOR STANDARD
PRACTICES

PRUNE DAMAGED AND CROSSING

BRANCHES AFTER PLANTING IS COMPLETE.

CUT BACK WIRE BASKET

REMOVE ALL FLAGGING AND LABELING
FROM TREE.

WATER TREE THOROUGHLY DURING
PLANTING OPERATIONS. PLACE BACKFILL
IN 8-12" LIFTS AND SATURATE SOIL WITH
WATER. DO NOT COMPACT MORE THAN
NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN PLUMB.

16"x2" POLYPROPYLENE OR

POLYETHYLENE STRAP

2 x ROOT BAL

TREE WRAP TO FIRST BRANCH

SAFETY FLAGGING - ONE PER WIRE

ROOT FLARE EVEN WITH OR JUST
ABOVE GRADE.

MULCH - 4" DEEP. NO MULCH IN
CONTACT WITH TRUNK - SEE SPECS.

WOOD STAKE (OPTIONAL)
EDGE VARIES - SEE PLAN

L
/ ‘ ‘ SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES OF

HOLE PRIOR TO PLANTING

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
TESTING PERCOLATION RATES PRIOR TO

PLANTING. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

IMMEDIATELY IF POOR DRAINAGE EXISTS.

' 1 ‘ DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

SET PLANT ON UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL

L2-1 SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0"

REFER TO PLAN
18" MIN.

LOOSEN ROOTS OF ALL
CONTAINERIZED PLANTS.
SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES OF
HOLE PRIOR TO PLANTING

SHRUBS TO BE PLACED SO THAT

TOP OF CONTAINER SITS FLUSH
WITH PROPOSED GRADE.

MULCH - 3" DEEP - SEE SPEC
LANDSCAPE FABRIC - SEE SPEC.

=
' 3 ‘ SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

EDGING MATERIAL - SEE SPEC.
/ \/7 EDGE VARIES - REFER TO PLAN
P PLANTING SOIL - SEE SPEC.

BUILDING WALL (TYP)

I—2'1 SCALE; 3/4"=1'-0"

LANDSCAPE EDGER (TYP)
SEE SPECS

GEOTEXTILE WOVEN
LANDSCAPE FABRIC

ROCK MULCH - REFER TO
LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR
MORE INFO.

BUILDING WALL
OR BACK OF CURB

' 5 ‘ MAINTENANCE STRIP AT BUILDING EDGE AND BACK OF CURB

L2-1

SCALE: 11/2"=1'-0"

2 x ROOT BALLWIDTH

/

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
MAINTAINING ALL TREES IN A PLUMB
POSITION THROUGH THE WARRANTY
PERIOD. STAKING IS SUGGESTED, BUT
NOT REQUIRED. ANY STAKING MUST
CONFORM WITH PRACTICES AS DEFINED
IN A.N.A. GUIDELINES FOR STANDARD
PRACTICES

PRUNE ANY DAMAGED BRANCHES
AFTER PLANTING IS COMPLETE.

REMOVE ALL FLAGGING AND LABELING
FROM TREE.

WATER TREE THOROUGHLY DURING
PLANTING OPERATIONS. PLACE BACKFILL
IN 8-12" LIFTS AND SATURATE SOIL WITH
WATER. DO NOT COMPACT MORE THAN
NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN PLUMB.

16"x2" POLYPROPYLENE OR
POLYETHYLENE STRAP

SAFETY FLAGGING - ONE PER WIRE

MULCH - 4" DEEP - PER SPECS. MULCH MUST

NOT BE IN CONTACT WITH TRUNK.
WOOD STAKE (OPTIONAL)

EDGE VARIES - SEE PLAN

SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES OF
HOLE PRIOR TO PLANTING

ROOT BALL SET ON MOUNDED SUBGRADE

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
TESTING PERCOLATION RATES PRIOR TO

PLANTING. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

IMMEDIATELY IF POOR DRAINAGE EXISTS.

' 2 ‘ CONIFEROUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

L2-1

SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0"

VARIES

SEE PLAN

MULCH - SEE SPECS.
3" DEPTH

EDGER - SEE SPECS.

\/7 EDGE VARIES - SEE PLAN

' 4 ‘ PERENNIAL PLANTING

12" DEPTH (MIN). LOAM
Cs  PLANTING SOIL - SEE SPECS.

LOOSEN ROOTS OF
PLANT MATERIAL PRIOR
TO PLANTING

|_2_] SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

8/_0"

/'-0" MAX.

N

o

3’-6" MINIMUM

'I /_OII

' 6 ‘ PRIVACY FENCE

B :

VINYL OR WOOD PRIVACY

FENCING. COORDINATE WITH
OWNER AND PROVIDE SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL.

SURFACING VARIES - REFER
TO LANDSCAPE PLAN

<—— CONCRETE FOOTING

<— EXISTING SUBGRADE

[ 2-1 SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

mam LOUCKS

PLANNING

CIVIL ENGINEERING

LAND SURVEYING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL

7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
Maple Grove, MN 55369
763.424.5505
www.loucksinc.com
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GEMERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

1. BUILDING CODES USED FOR DESIGH:

a. MINNESOTA BUILDING CODE, 2015 EDITION. {IBC 2012}

2 CESIGN CRITERIA:

a WIND LOAD CRITERIA:
BASIC WIND SPEED (ULTIMATE;)
WIND LOAD EXPCSURE
WIND TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT

b. SNOW LOAD CRITERIA:
GROUMD SHNOW LOAD
SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR
SLOPED ROOFI/FLAT ROOF FACTOR
ROCF THERWMAL FACTOR
ROOF SMOW LOAD

C. SOLAR PANEL DEAD LOAD:
ROCF

3. DESIGN STRESSES:
a COMNCRETE:

V=115 MPH
c
Kzt= 1.0

GCpi = 0.18 (ENCLOSED)

Pg =50 PSF

Is=1.0

Ce=1.0

Cs=10

Ct=1.0

Ps = Pgl0.7){Is}Ce){Cs)Cty = 35 PSF
5 PSF APPLIED OVER ENTIRE

MEMBER TYPE/ S'i‘r"g"'E'ﬂgf‘r"'H EXPOSURE MAX W/C AIR CONTENT
LOCATION % 25 DAYS CLASSES RATIO (SEE NOTE1)
EXTERIOR
PIERS AND PER ACI 318-11 TABLE
RS AD 4500 F1. S0 PO, Ci 0.45 e

(SEE NOTE 2

INTERIOR PIERS

s 3000 FO. S0, PO, C1 0.45 N/A
EXTERIOR

SLABS AND 5000 F3. S0, PO, C2 0.40 PER ACI 3148'1“ TABLE

STOOP SLABS 4

INTERIOR
Ans 4000 Fo. S0, PO, C1 0.45 N/A

TABLE NOTES: 1. AIR CONTENT TOLERANCE SHALL BE +f-

1.5%.

2. INCLUDES PERIMETER FIEES AND FOOTINGS

b. NON-SHRINK GROUT

f'c = 10,000 P31 (@28 DAYS)

= 60,000 PS| ASTM AB15 (DEFORMED BARS)
= 50 KS| ASTM AG92

=46 K3 ASTM AS00 GR. B
= 35 K3l ASTM AS3 GR. B
=36 KSI ASTM AZ6

=120 KSI ASTM A325

=36 KS| ASTM F1554 UNO
=70 K3l

C. REINFORCEMENT Fy
d. STRUCTURAL STEEL

i  WIDE FLANGE SHAPES Fy

ii. ALLOTHER SHAPES Fy =236 KSI ASTM A38
e STRUCTURAL TUBING Fy
f STANDARD STEEL PIPE Fy
. FLATES Fy
h BOLTS Fu
| ANCHOR BOLTS Fy
j WELD ELECTRODE Fu
k WELDED WIRE FABRIC

4, CONCRETE COVERAGE FOR REINFORCEMENT:
a. FOOTINGS
b PEDESTALS
C. FOUMDATION WALLS
d. EXPOSED EXT. CONCRETE z
e SLAE ON GRADE

5 FOUNDATIONS:

ASTM A185

3" FROM BOTTOM
2'TOTIES
2" EXTERIOR FACE , 1" INTERIOR FACE

1" FROM TOP

a. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ON COMPACTED
GRAMNULAR FILL. ALL FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED USING AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING
PRESSURE OF 3000 PSF. {(SEE SOILS REFPORT #16-0196 BY HAUGO GECTECHNICAL
SERVICES). THE SOILS ENGINEER SHALL CONFIRM THESE BEARING WALUES AT THE

TIME OF EXCAVATION.

b. GRANULAR FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TG 88% STAMDARD DENSITY (ASTM: DE28).

C. IF SCIL AT BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS AS DETAILED 1S OF QUESTIONABLE BEARING WALLE,
THE ARCHITECTS’ OFFICE SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT CHCE.

d. WALL FOOTING ELEVATICN CHANGES SHALL BE STEPPED AT A RATIO OF 1 (WVERTICAL)
TO 2 (HORIZONTAL), MAXIMUM WVERTICAL STEP SHALL BE 1°-4" UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

e. ALL EXTERIOR WALL FOOTINGS ADJACENT TO HEATED STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM SOIL COVER OF 3-8" AND FOOTINGS AT UNHEATED STRUCTURES SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM SOIL COVER OF 5-0°. SOIL COVER |5 MEASURED FROM BOTTOM OF

FOOTING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

f. SEE SOILS REPORT FOR ANTICIPATED SETTLEMENT VALUES. THE OWNER SHOULD
VERIFY THAT THIS SETTLEMENT CRITERIA WILL NOT BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE

BUILDING OR ITS OPERATION.

. PROVIDE A 68" SAND CUSHION AND POLY VAPOR BARRIER BEMEATH ALL SLABS ON
GRADE. COMPACT SAND WITH MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO +0" TG -3/4” OF CORRECT
ELEVATIONS THE VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY BENEATH THE SLAB.
THE SLAB SHALL BE MOIST CURED TO PREVENT CURLING.

h. BASE FILL (SAND CUSHION) FOR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE REASONABLY WELL
GRADED SAND {5W OR SP) CLEAN AND FREE OF ORGAMNIC MATERIAL WITH NOT MORE
THAN 5%, BY WEIGHT, PASSING A NO. 200 SIEVE AND LESS THAN 40%. BY WEIGHT.
PASSING THE #40 SIEVE. COARSE AGGREGATE SHALL NOT EXCEED %"

6. BREWERY SLAB REQUIREMENTS (WHERE 8" SLAB IS REQUIRED}):

a.

THE SUBGRADE SHOULD BE FROOF ROLLED PRICE TO SLAB FLACEMENT SO
THAT ANY SOFT AREAS CAN BE CORRECTED. THE PROPER PERFORMANCE
OF THE SLAB [S ABSOLUTELY DEPENDENT CN UNIFCGRMITY OF THE
SUBGRADE.

A4 MINIMUM THICKNESS GRANULAR SUB-BASE SHOULD BE PLACED
DIRECTLY BENEATH THE SLAB AND COMPACTED TO 98% STANDARD
PROCTOR.

PRIOR TG CONSTRUCTION. A MIX DESIGN PREPARED BY A LICENSED
EMGINEER SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REWVIEWY,

IF HARD WHEELED LIFT TRUCKS OR PALLET JACKS ARE TG BE USED, THE
CONCRETE SHOULD BE FINISHED USING A SURFACE HARDEMER. SUBMIT
HARDENER SFECIFICATIONS TC THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TC
CONSTRUCTION. ALSO {(FOR HARD WHEEL CONDITIONS), SAW-CUT JOINTS
SHALL BE FILLED WITH AN APPROVED FILLER CONSISTING OF 100% SOLIDS
AND A MINIMUM SHORE D OF 80 (MEASURED ACCORDING TO ASTM D 2240).
THE SLAB SHALL NOT BE SUBJECTED TO DESIGN LOADS PRIOR TO
ACHIEVING ITS 28 DAY STRENGTH.

PERFCRM SAW-CUTTING OF JOINTS WITHIN 4 TO 12 HOURS OF HARDENING
—AS SOON AS SURFACE IS HARD ENOUGH SO THAT IT WILL NOT BE
DAMAGED BY THE SAW BLADE.

7. REINFORCING STEEL:

a.

8. CONCRETE:
a
b.

THE REINFORCING STEEL CONTRACTOR SHALL FABRICATE ALL
REINFORCEMEMNT AND FURNISH ALL ACCESSCRIES, CHAIRS, SPACER BARS
AND SUPPORTS NECESSARY TO SECURE THE REINFORCEMENT UMLESS
SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS AND/OR DETAILS.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED ACCORDING TO THE CRSI
"RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR PLACING REINFORCING BARS™.
COMPRESSION AND TENSION LAP SPLICES FOR CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
SHALL BE 38 BAR DIAMETER MINIMUK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
HCRIZOMNTAL REINFORCING STEEL IN FOOTINGS AND CONCRETE WALLS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ARCUND CORMERS.

ALL LAPS IN WWF SHOULD BE ONE MESH PLUS TWO INCHES AT SPLICES.
REINFORCING BARS MAY NOT BEWELDED WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ONLY ASTM A708 REINFORCEMENT MAY BE
WELDED.

CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301,
COMPLY WITH ACI 304 FOR MEASURING, MIXING, TRANSPORTING, AND
PLACING CONCRETE.

COMPLY WITH ACI 305 FOR HOT WEATHER CONCRETING.

COMPLY WITH AC| 306 FOR COLD'WEATHER CONCRETING.

a. DIMENSION LUMBER (FOR PERGOLA AND ENTRANCE CANOPY ONLY)

a.

DIMENSION LUMBER TO BE NORTHERN SPF NO. 2 (OR BETTER]} FOR JOISTS

& BEAMS AND NORTHERN SPF STUD GRADE (OR BETTER) FOR STUDS AND

PLATES.

ALL MEMBER SIZES GIVEN OMN PLAN ARE NOMINAL DIMENSIONS.

ALL NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO IBC TABLE 2304 9.1 "FASTENING

SCHEDULE" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

ALL WOOD CONNECTORS SHALL BE BY "USP LUMBER CONNECTORS™ CR

"SIMPSOMN STRONG-TIE™. ALL JOISTS AND BEAMS NOT BEARING CON A

SUPPORTING MEMEBER SHALL BE FRAMED WITH AN APPROPRIATE WOOD

CONMNECTOR.

WOOD JOISTS SHALL BEAR ON THE FULL WIDTH OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS

{STUDWALLS, BEAMS, ETC.}), UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL FOUNDATION PLATES, SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB,

WHICH 1S IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH EARTH, AND 3ILLS WHICH REST ON

CONCRETE OR MASONRY FOUNMDATION WALLS, SHALL BE TREATED WGOD.

FOR ALL WOOD TREATED WITH PRESERVATIVES OTHER THAN CCA,

CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS MUST BE COATED WITH ONE OF THE

FOLLOWING:

i. BATCH/POST HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED FER ASTM A123 FOR
CONNECTORS AND ASTM 153 FOR FASTENERS.

i.  MECHANICALLY GALVANIZED PER ASTM 695, CLASS 55 OR GREATER.

ii.  TRIPLE ZINC G185 HDG PER ASTM A653 CR EQUAL.

10. LAMINATED YVENEER LUMBER (LWL}

a.

ALL LVL HEADERS AND BEAMS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIM UM
PROPERTIES:

i. ALLOWABLE BEMDING STRESS, Fb = 2600 PSI

i. ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS, Fv = 285 PSI

ji.  MODULUS OF ELASTICITY, E = 1,900,000 P3I

LVL MEMBERS SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

i.  "MICROLLAM™ BY TRUS JOIST (WEYERHAUSER)

i. CLPSOLID START” BY LOUISIANA PACIFIC

ji. "GP LAMTBY GEORGIA PACIFIC

11. LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER (LSL}:

a.

ALL LSL STUDS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUN PROPERTIES:

i.  ALLOWABLE BENDING STRESS, Fb= 1700 FSI

i. ALLOWABLE COMPRESSION STRESS, PARALLEL TO GRAIN , Fcll = 1400
PsSI

ii.  MODULUS OF ELASTICITY, E = 1,300,000 PSI

LSL MEMBERS SHALL BE FROM ONE OF THE FOLLOWING MANUFACTURERS:

i. TRUSJOIST (WEYERHAUSER])

i. LOUISIANA PACIFIC

ii. GEORGIAPACIFIC

12. PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER {PSL):

a.

ALL PSL COLUMNS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

i.  ALLOWABLE BENDING STRESS, Fb = 2400 F5|

i. ALLOWABLE COMPRESSIVE STRESS, Fe{PARALLEL) = 2500 PSI

i. MODULUS OF ELASTICITY, E = 1,800,000 PSI

PSL MEMBERS SHALL BE FROM ONE OF THE FOLLOWING MANUFACTURERS:
i. TRUS JOIST (WEYERHAUSER])

i. LOUISIANA PACIFIC

ii. GEOQORGIAPACIFIC

13. ROCF TRUSSES:

a.

TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MEET ALL LOADING AND SPANS AS
INDICATED CN THE PLANS.

TRUSSES AT ENTRANCE CANCPY SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR SNOW DRIFT
LOADS AS REQUIRED BY THE CODE

TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY A REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT. PE-CERTIFIED
SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW
PRIOR TOG FABRICATION.

ALL PERMANENT BRACING FOR INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPRESSION
ELEMENWTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS INDICATED ON THE TRUSS SHOP
DRAWINGS. THE DESIGN OF THIS BRACING IS THE RESPOMSIBILITY OF THE
TRUSS SUPPLIER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL NECESSARY TEMPORARY BRACING
AS REQUIRED BY BCSI 1-03 (BY WTCA AND TPI} AND BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE STABILITY OF THE TRUSSES DURING ERECTION.

CONNECTOR PLATES SHALL BE MADE OF GRADE "A” GALVANIZED STEEL,
MINIMURM 20 GAUGE PER LATEST TPI SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL CONNECTION HARDWARE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND FURMISHED BY THE
TRUSS SUPPLIER

ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR UNBALANCED SNOW LOADS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.

14 STRUCTURAL STEEL:

a.

FABRICATION & ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS ARE TC BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH A.1.5.C. CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE.

ALLWELDING SHALL BE BY QUALIFIED WELDERS AND SHALL CONFORM TO
THE STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY, D1.1-STRUCTURAL
WELDING CODE — STEEL. WELDING OF GALVANIZED PARTS IS NOT
PERMITTED.

ELECTRODES FOR ALL FIELD AND SHCP WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO
MATCHING FILLER METAL REQUIREMENTS OF AWS D1.1.

FIELD CONMNECTIONS ARE TG BE BOLTED. USE 34" DIAM. HIGH STRENGTH
BOLTS AND NUTS (A325) UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON PLANGS.

ALL INTERIOR STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS METALS SHALL BE
PRIME PAINTED WITH ONE COAT OF THNEMEC #99 PRIMER OR EQUAL.
TOQUCH UP ALL DISTURBED AREAS AFTER ERECTICN.

CUTS, HOLES (CPENINGS), ETC. REQUIRED IN STRUCTURAL STEEL
MEMBERS FOR THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED,
EXCEPT BY WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE ENGINEER.

GROUT UNDER BEAM BEARING PLATES AND COLUMMN BASE PLATES SHALL
BE "WOMN-SHRINK" AND SHALL ATTAIN A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF 10,000 PSI.

15. BACKFILLING:

a.

BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE BACKFILLED
SIMULTANECUSLY SO AS TO PREVENT OVERTURNING OR LATERAL
MOWVEMENT OF WALLS.

15. CONSTRUCTION AND CONTROL JOINTS IN CONCRETE:

a.
b.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE MADE AS DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS.
MAXIMUM SPACING FOR CONTROL JOINTS IM SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE
15°-07,

A 150" MAXIMUM SPACING OF CONTROL JOINTS MAY NOT ENSURE
COMPLETE CONTROL OF SHRINKAGE CRACKS. A CLOSER SPACING MAY BE
USED BY REQUEST OF OWNER IF MORE COMPLETE SHRINKAGE CRACK
CONTROL IS DESIRED. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH OWNER.
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE
LOCATED SC N SINGLE POUR IS LONGER THAN 40 FEET.

17. CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURE:

a.

THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED AND SHORED DURING
ERECTION AGAINST WIND AND ERECTION LOADS. STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
ARE DESIGHED FOR "IN PLACE" LOADS.

COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL LAWYS,
INCLUDING THE QCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT (OSHA) AND
REGULATIONS ADOPTED PURSUANT THERETO.

THE CONTREACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT
THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THEY DO NOT
INDICATE THE MEANS OR METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE ALL
MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE, WORKMEN OR
OTHER PERSOMS DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUCH MEASURES SHALL
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, BRACING, SHORING FOR
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, SHORING FOR THE BUILDING, SHORING FCR
EARTH BANKS, FORMS, SCAFFOLDING, PLANKING, SAFETY NETS. SUPFORT
AMD BRACING FOR CRANES AND GIN POLES, ETC.

ENGAGE PROPERLY QUALIFIED FERSONS TO DETERMINE WHERE AND HOWY
TEMPORARY PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES SHALL BE USED AND INSPECT
SAME IN THE FIELD. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY ENGINEER'S
FIELD REPRESENTATIVE SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE
ITEWMS.

SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK SO AS TO MAINTAIN SOLE
RESFONSIBILITY FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES. AS A PART OF THIS RESFONSIBILITY,
RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO DESIGN
AND SUPERVISE ANY SCAFFOLDING FOR WORKMEN, AND ALL SHORING OF
FORMS AND ELEMENTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION.

18. MISCELLANEOUS:

a.

PLACEMENT OF ANCHGR BOLT, PIPE SLEEVES, PADS AND OPENINGS FOR
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED BETWEEN THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND THE OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS.

ALL CORE DRILLING SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE
CENERAL CONTRACTOR. MO REINFORCING SHALL BE CUT. VERIFY
LOCATION OF REINFORCING BEFORE CORE DRILLING. THERE SHALL NOT
BE ANY CORE DRILLING THROUGH BEAMS OR COLUMNS. MAXIMUM CORE
HOLE THRCUGH SLABS SHALL BE PIPE DIAMETER PLUS 17

19, COORDINATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS:

a.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH
THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, ITIS
THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

20 SHOP DRAWINGS:
a. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW FRIOR TO FABRICATICN.
b. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE STAMPED AND PREPARED UNDER THE
SUPERVISION OF A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF

THE PROJECT, AND INCLUDE COMPLETE DETAILS, SCHEDULES, PROCEDURES

AND DIAGRAMS FOR FABRICATION AND ASSEMELY OF STRUCTURAL
WMEMBERS.

o FABRICATORS SHALL DRAW THEIR OWHN ERECTION PLANS. COPYING THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND USING THEM AS ERECTION DRAWINGS IS NOT
ACCEPTABLE.

d. PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE SHOP
DRAVINGS AND MAKE ANY CORRECTIONS REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTCOR
SHALL STAMP AND SIGN THE DRAWINGS AS EVIDENCE THAT HE HAS
REVIEWED THEM.

e. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE FURMISHED FCR ALL STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS.

f. TURN ARQUND TIME FOR SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE TWO WEEKS FROM
DATE RECEIVED IM THE ENGINEER'S OFFICE.

21 STRUCTURAL INSULATED PANELS:

a. A PROFESSIOMAL ENGINEER SHALL PERFORM A STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS AND
DESIGN OF THE SIP ASSEMBLIES AND CONNECTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE DESIGN LOADS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE

b. SHOF DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS, STAMPED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER
IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT, SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROWAL PRIOR
TO FABRICATION

C. SIP MANUFACTURER SHALL BE A MEMBER OF THE STRUCTURAL INSULATED
PAMNEL ASSOCIATION

d. ANCHOR BOLT DIAMETERS AND LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE
SIP SUPPLIER

e. FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTICN SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL MANUFACTURER'S
FINAL BUILDING REACTIONS, AND ANCHOR BOLT GECMETRY HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER GF RECORD.

f. PAMNELS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE DEFLECTION LIMITS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE WALL COVERINGS.

22 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

SPECIAL INSFECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC CHAPTER 17. THE
SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWRNER, SHALL BE THORQUGHLY
KNOWLEDGEABLE CF IBC SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL
DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL (IBC
1704). THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR DURING
APPROPRIATE PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION SO THAT INSPECTIONS CAN BE MADE IN A
TIMELY MANNER. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT WRITTEN INSPECTION
REPCRTS TC THE ENGINEER OF RECORD'S OFFICE, WITHIN 3 WORKING DAYS OF EACH
INSPECTION. ANY PROBLEMS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF
THE CONTRACTOR. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION:

a. STEEL

i. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS MAY NOT BE REQUIRED FOR WORK DOMNE IN AN
APPROVED FABRICATING SHOP. THE STEEL FABRICATOR MUST BE
REGISTERED AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL TO PERFORM
THE WORK WITHOUT SPECIAL INSPECTIONS. SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR
STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE QUALITY
ASSURANCE INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF AISC 380 {IBC 1705.2.1}).

ii. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING: CONTINUQUS INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED
FCR SLIP-CRITICAL CONMECTIONS. PERICDIC INSPECTIONS ARE
REQUIRED FOR BEARING-TYPE COMNECTIONS.

ii. FIELDWELDING: CONTINUOUS INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR
COMPLETE AND PARTIAL PENETRATION GROGOWVE WELDS, MULTI-PASS
FILLET WELDS ANMD SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS GREATER THAN 5/167,
PERICDIC INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR FLOOR AND ROCF DECK
WELDS AND SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS SMALLER THAN OR EQUAL TG
5/16". CORRECT WELD FILLER MATERIAL SHALL BE VERIFIED IN ALL
CASES.

iwv. STEEL ERECTION: PERICDIC INSPECTIONS SHALL BE MADE TO VERIFY
COMPLIANCE WITH THE DESIGN DRAWINGS.

v. MATERIALS: THE STEEL MANUFACTURERS CERTIFIED MILL TEST
REFORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR OR TG THE
ENGINEER CF RECORD.

b. CONCRETE:

i. REINFORCEMENT: REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE INSPECTED ON A
PERICDIC BASIS. WELDING OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
CONTINUCLUSLY INSPECTED. ONLY ASTM A708 REINFORCEMENT WMAY BE
WELDED.

ii.  ANCHOR BOLTS: ANCHOR BOLTS PLACEMENT SHALL BE PERICDICALLY
INSPECTED

ii. SAMPLING AND TESTING: CONTINUQUS INSPECTIONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED DURING SLUMP TESTS, AIR CONTENT TESTS AND WHEN
CETERMINING THE TEMPERATURE OF FRESH CONCRETE AT THE TIME
OF MAKING SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS.

w. CONCRETE PLACEMENT: PERICDIC INSPECTION REQUIRED.

v. COLD AND HOT WEATHER CONCRETING: PERIODIC INSFECTION OF
COMPLIANCE IS REQUIRED. IF APPLICABLE.

C. SOILS:

i. THE SPECIAL INSPECTCR SHALL DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
SCILS REPORT FOR SITE PREPARATICN, FILL PLACEMENT AND DENSITY
TESTS.

23 TESTING REQUIREMENTS:
a. CONCRETE:
i. SAMPLE FOR STRENGTH TESTS GF EACH CLASS OF CONCRETE PLACED
EACH DAY SHALL BE TAKEN NOT LESS THAN ONCE A DAY, NMOR LESS
THAN OMCE FOR EACH 150 CUBIC YARDS OF CONMCRETE, NOR LESS
THAN ONCE FOR EACH 5000 SQUARE FEET OF SURFACE AREA FOR
SLABS OR WALLS. A MINIMUM CF FIVE STRENGTH TESTS SHOULD BE
MADE FOR A GIVEN PROJECT.
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